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English - Description

1. On/off button • Push the button to switch on or off the device.

2. Display • Indicates operation, audio play or standby mode with clock indication.

3. LED indicator • If the LED indicator is constantly red, the device is charging.
• If the LED indicator flashes blue, the device is connecting.

4. Mode button • Press the button to change the audio input
• Hold the button to set the speaker into standby mode

5. Volume + button • Press the button to increase the volume.

6. Volume - button • Press the button to decrease the volume.

7. WPS play / pause button • Press the button to connect the device to the Wi-Fi.
• If the device is connected to the Wi-Fi and the audio plays, press the button to play 

or pause the audio.

8. AUX input • Connect the AUX cable to the AUX input of the device and to the audio or mobile 
device.

9. DC input • To charge the device, connect the USB cable to the DC input of the device and the 
USB port of the USB charger. 

Note: Use an Android or iOS device with the Nedis N-Play app to control the device.

Use
Connect the device
• Open the Nedis N-Play app on your mobile device.
• Press "Add device" on the start page of the app.
• Follow the procedure in the app for adding new devices.
Note: If the Wi-Fi connection was set up before, it will automatically connect the next time the device is switched on.

Settings
• To change the device name, language and other settings: Press the gear button on the device list in the app.

Multi room mode
• Press and hold the device icon in the device list page of the app and drag it towards another device to pair devices. The 

Wi-Fi devices binded to the main device will playback the same songs as the main device does.
• It can be set to left/right channel to configure multi-channel wireless music system, a speaker can be configured to a 

room of your choice or a name of your choice.

Solo mode
• Press and hold the device icon in the app and drag it down past the dotted line to change the device status from multi 

room mode to solo mode.
• Press the device icon in the app and select different songs for each device.

Music playback
• Using a smartphone or tablet: Slide out the tab list at the left side of the app. Select "My music". The songs and playlist in 

your mobile devices are shown and can be played on the device.
• Using a supported streaming service: Slide out the tab list at the left side of the app. Select "Internet music platform" and 

select the music or playlist you are interested in.
Note: Playing content from Spotify on the device is only supported if the user has a Spotify premium account. In this case, the 
device is shown as compatible player device in the Spotify app on the mobile device.

Multi mobile control
• If the device is connected to the Wi-Fi network, it is possible to use multiple Android or iOS devices with the Nedis N-Play 

app connected to the same Wi-Fi network to control the device.
• Open the Nedis N-Play app to see the automatically generated list of the available devices.

Safety
General safety
• Read the manual carefully before use. Keep the manual for future reference.
• The manufacturer is not liable for consequential damages or for damages to property or persons caused by non-

observance of the safety instructions and improper use of the device.
• Only use the device for its intended purposes. Do not use the device for other purposes than described in the manual.
• Do not use the device if any part is damaged or defective. If the device is damaged or defective, replace the device immediately.
• The device is suitable for indoor use only. Do not use the device outdoors.
• The device is suitable for domestic use only. Do not use the device for commercial purposes.
• Do not use the device in locations with high humidity, such as bathrooms and swimming pools.
• Do not use the device near bathtubs, showers, basins or other vessels containing water.
• Do not use a timer or a separate remote-control system that switches on the device automatically.
• Do not cover the device.
• Place the device on a stable, flat surface.
• Keep the device away from flammable objects.

Electrical safety

• To reduce risk of electric shock, this product should only be opened by an authorized technician when service is required.
• Disconnect the product from the mains and other equipment if a problem should occur.
• Do not use the device if the mains cable or mains plug is damaged or defective. If the mains cable or mains plug is 

damaged or defective, it must be replaced by the manufacturer or an authorised repair agent.
• Before use, always check that the mains voltage is the same as the voltage on the rating plate of the device.
• Do not move the device by pulling the mains cable. Make sure that the mains cable cannot become entangled.
• Do not immerse the device, the mains cable or the mains plug in water or other liquids.
• Do not leave the device unattended while the mains plug is connected to the mains supply.
• Do not use an extension cable.

Cleaning and maintenance
Warning!
• Before cleaning or maintenance, always switch off the device, remove the mains plug from the wall socket and wait until 

the device has cooled down.
• Do not use cleaning solvents or abrasives.
• Do not clean the inside of the device.
• Do not attempt to repair the device. If the device does not operate correctly, replace it with a new device.
• Do not immerse the device in water or other liquids. 

Clean the outside of the device using a soft, damp cloth. Thoroughly dry the device with a clean, dry cloth.
• Clean the ventilation openings using a soft brush.

Support
If you need further help or have comments or suggestions please visit www.nedis.com/support

SPWI5510GY
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Nederlands - Beschrijving

1. Aan/uit-knop • Druk op de knop om het apparaat in of uit te schakelen.

2. Display • Toont de werking, audioweergave of stand-bymodus met klokweergave.

3. LED-indicator • Als de LED-indicator constant rood is, wordt het apparaat opgeladen.
• Als de LED-indicator blauw knippert, maakt het apparaat verbinding.

4. Modusknop • Druk op de knop om de audio-ingang te wijzigen
• Houd de knop ingedrukt om de luidspreker in de standby-modus te zitten

5. Volume + knop • Druk op de knop om het volume te verhogen.

6. Volume - knop • Druk op de knop om het volume te verlagen.

7. WPS afspelen/pauzeren-
knop

• Druk op de knop om het apparaat met de Wi-Fi te verbinden.
• Als het apparaat is verbonden met de Wi-Fi en de audio wordt afgespeeld, drukt u 

op de knop om de audio af te spelen of te pauzeren.

8. AUX-ingang • Sluit een AUX-kabel op de AUX-ingang van het apparaat en het audio-apparaat of 
mobiele apparaat aan.

9. DC-ingang • Sluit om het apparaat op te laden de USB-kabel op de DC-ingang van het apparaat 
en de USB-poort van de USB-oplader aan. 

Opmerking: Gebruik een Android- of iOS-apparaat met de Nedis N-Play-app om het apparaat te bedienen.

Gebruik
Het apparaat aansluiten
• Open de Nedis N-Play-app op uw mobiele apparaat.
• Druk op "Apparaat toevoegen" op de startpagina van de app.
• Volg in de app de procedure voor het toevoegen van nieuwe apparaten.
Opmerking: Als de Wi-Fi-verbinding eerder tot stand is gebracht, zal het apparaat automatisch verbinding maken wanneer 
het de volgende keer wordt ingeschakeld.

Instellingen
• Naam van het apparaat, taal en andere instellingen wijzigen: Druk op de tandwielknop op de apparatlenijst in de app.

Multiroom-modus
• Houd het apparaatpictogram in de pagina met de apparatenlijst van de app ingedrukt en sleep deze naar een ander 

apparaat om met andere apparaten te koppelen. De Wi-Fi-apparaten die zijn verbonden met het hoofdapparaat, zullen 
dezelfde nummers afspelen als het hoofdapparaat.

• Dit kan worden ingesteld voor het linker- en rechterkanaal voor het configuren van een meerkanaals, draadloos 
muzieksysteem; een speaker kan worden geconfigureerd voor een ruimte naar keuze of met een naam naar keuze.

Solo-modus
• Houd het apparaatpictogram in de app ingedrukt en sleep het naar beneden langs de stippellijn om de apparaatstatus 

te wijzigen van multiroom-modus naar solo-modus.
• Druk op het apparaatpictogram in de app en selecteer verschillende nummers voor elk apparaat.

Muziek afspelen
• Voor gebruik van een smartphone of tablet: Schuif de tablijst aan de linkerkant van de app uit. Selecteer "My music". 

De nummers en de afspeellijst in uw mobiele apparaten worden weergegeven en kunnen worden afgespeeld op het 
apparaat.

• Voor gebruik van een ondersteunde streaming-dienst: Schuif de tablijst aan de linkerkant van de app uit. Selecteer 
"Internet music platform" en selecteer de muziek of afspeellijst waarin u bent geïnteresseerd.

Opmerking: Het afspelen van inhoud van Spotify op het apparaat wordt alleen ondersteund als de gebruiker een Spotify 
Premium-account heeft. In dit geval wordt het apparaat weergegeven als compatibel afspeelapparaat in de Spotify-app op 
het mobiele apparaat.

Meervoudige bediening van mobiele apparaten
• Als het apparaat is verbonden met het Wi-Fi-netwerk is het mogelijk meerdere Android- of iOS-apparaten die zijn 

verbonden met hetzelfde Wi-Fi-netwerk te gebruiken met de Nedis N-Play-app om het apparaat te bedienen.
• Open de Nedis N-Play-app om de automatisch gegenereerde lijst met beschikbare apparaten te bekijken.

Veiligheid
Algemene veiligheid
• Lees voor gebruik de handleiding zorgvuldig door. Bewaar de handleiding voor latere raadpleging.
• De fabrikant is niet aansprakelijk voor gevolgschade of voor schade aan eigendommen of personen veroorzaakt door 

het niet naleven van de veiligheidsinstructies en door verkeerd gebruik van het apparaat.
• Gebruik het apparaat uitsluitend voor de beoogde doeleinden. Gebruik het apparaat niet voor andere doeleinden dan 

beschreven in de handleiding.
• Gebruik het apparaat niet als een onderdeel beschadigd of defect is. Vervang een beschadigd of defect apparaat 

onmiddellijk.
• Het apparaat is uitsluitend geschikt voor gebruik binnenshuis. Gebruik het apparaat niet buitenshuis.
• Het apparaat is uitsluitend geschikt voor huishoudelijk gebruik. Gebruik het apparaat niet voor commerciële doeleinden.
• Gebruik het apparaat niet op plaatsen met een hoge luchtvochtigheid, zoals badkamers en zwembaden.
• Gebruik het apparaat niet in de buurt van badkuipen, douches, wastafels of andere voorzieningen die water bevatten.
• Gebruik geen timer of afzonderlijk afstandsbedieningssysteem om het apparaat automatisch uit te schakelen.
• Bedek het apparaat niet.
• Plaats het apparaat op een stabiele, vlakke ondergrond.
• Houd het apparaat uit de buurt van brandbare objecten.

Elektrische veiligheid

• Dit product mag voor onderhoud uitsluitend door een erkende technicus worden geopend om het risico op elektrische 
schokken te verkleinen.

• Koppel het product los van het stopcontact en van andere apparatuur als zich problemen voordoen.
• Gebruik het apparaat niet als het netsnoer of de netstekker beschadigd of defect is. Indien het netsnoer of de netstekker 

beschadigd of defect is, moet het onderdeel door de fabrikant of een erkend servicecentrum worden vervangen.
• Controleer voor gebruik altijd of de netspanning overeenkomt met de spanning op het typeplaatje van het apparaat.
• Verplaats het apparaat niet door aan het netsnoer te trekken. Zorg dat het netsnoer niet in de war kan raken.
• Dompel het apparaat, het netsnoer of de netstekker niet onder in water of andere vloeistoffen.
• Laat het apparaat niet onbeheerd achter terwijl de netstekker op de netvoeding is aangesloten.
• Gebruik geen verlengsnoer.

Reiniging en onderhoud
Waarschuwing!
• Schakel voor reiniging en onderhoud altijd het apparaat uit, verwijder de netstekker uit het stopcontact en wacht tot het 

apparaat is afgekoeld.
• Gebruik geen reinigingsmiddelen of schuurmiddelen.
• Reinig niet de binnenzijde van het apparaat.
• Probeer het apparaat niet te repareren. Indien het apparaat niet juist werkt, vervang het dan door een nieuw apparaat.
• Dompel het apparaat niet onder in water of andere vloeistoffen. 

Reinig de buitenzijde van het apparaat met een zachte, vochtige doek. Droog het apparaat grondig af met een schone, 
droge doek.

• Reinig de ventilatieopeningen met een zachte borstel.

Support
Breng voor hulp of als u een opmerking of suggestie heeft een bezoek aan www.nedis.com/support

Deutsch - Beschreibung

1. Ein-/Aus-Taste • Drücken Sie zum Ein- oder Ausschalten des Geräts auf die Taste.

2. Display • Zeigt den Betrieb, die Audiowiedergabe oder den Standby-Modus mit Uhranzeige 
an.

3. LED-Anzeige • Wenn die LED-Anzeige konstant rot leuchtet, wird das Gerät geladen.
• Wenn die LED-Anzeige blau blinkt, wird das Gerät angeschlossen.

4. Modustaste • Drücken Sie die Taste, um den Audioeingang zu ändern
• Halten Sie die Taste gedrückt, um den Lautsprecher in den Standby-Modus zu 

versetzen

5. Lautstärke + Taste • Drücken Sie auf die Taste, um die Lautstärke zu erhöhen.

6. Lautstärke - Taste • Drücken Sie auf die Taste, um die Lautstärke zu verringern.

7. WPS-Wiedergabe-/
Pause-Taste

• Drücken Sie die Taste, um das Gerät mit dem Wi-Fi zu verbinden.
• Wenn das Gerät mit dem Wi-Fi verbunden ist und der Ton wiedergegeben wird, 

drücken Sie die Taste, um den Ton wiederzugeben oder anzuhalten.

8. AUX-Eingang • Schließen Sie das AUX-Kabel an den AUX-Eingang des Geräts und an das Audio- 
oder Mobilgerät an.

9. DC-Eingang • Um das Gerät aufzuladen, schließen Sie das USB-Kabel an den DC-Eingang des 
Geräts und den USB-Anschluss des USB-Ladegeräts an. 

Hinweis: Verwenden Sie ein Android- oder iOS-Gerät mit der Nedis N-Play-App, um das Gerät zu steuern.

Gebrauch
Gerät anschließen
• Öffnen Sie die Nedis N-Play-App auf Ihrem Mobilgerät.
• Drücken Sie auf der Startseite der App auf „Gerät hinzufügen“.
• Befolgen Sie die Anweisungen in der App für das Hinzufügen neuer Geräte.
Hinweis: Wenn die Wi-Fi-Verbindung zuvor eingerichtet wurde, wird sie beim nächsten Einschalten des Geräts automatisch 
verbunden.

Einstellungen
• Um den Gerätenamen, die Sprache und andere Einstellungen zu ändern: Drücken Sie die Zahnrad-Taste in der Geräteliste 

in der App.

Multiroom-Modus
• Halten Sie das Gerätesymbol in der Gerätelistenseite der App gedrückt und ziehen Sie es auf ein anderes Gerät, um 

Geräte zu koppeln. Die Wi-Fi-Geräte, die an das Hauptgerät gebunden sind, geben dieselben Songs wieder wie das 
Hauptgerät.

• Es kann auf den linken/rechten Kanal eingestellt werden, um ein drahtloses Mehrkanal-Musiksystem zu konfigurieren, 
ein Lautsprecher kann für einen Raum Ihrer Wahl oder einen Namen Ihrer Wahl konfiguriert werden.

Solo-Modus
• Halten Sie das Gerätesymbol in der App gedrückt und ziehen Sie es über die gestrichelte Linie nach unten, um den 

Gerätestatus vom Multiroom-Modus in den Solo-Modus zu ändern.
• Drücken Sie das Gerätesymbol in der App und wählen Sie für jedes Gerät andere Songs aus.

Musikwiedergabe
• Mit einem Smartphone oder Tablett: Schieben Sie die Tab-Liste auf der linken Seite der App heraus. Wählen Sie "My 

music". Die Songs und Playliste in Ihren mobilen Geräten werden angezeigt und können auf dem Gerät abgespielt 
werden.

• Verwendung eines unterstützten Streaming-Dienstes: Schieben Sie die Tab-Liste auf der linken Seite der App heraus. 
Wählen Sie "Internet music platform" und wählen Sie die Musik oder eine Playlist, die Sie interessiert.

Hinweis: Das Abspielen von Inhalten von Spotify auf dem Gerät wird nur unterstützt, wenn der Benutzer einen Spotify-
Premium-Account hat. In diesem Fall wird das Gerät als kompatibles Abspielgerät in der Spotify-App auf dem mobilen Gerät 
angezeigt.

Multi-Mobil-Steuerung
• Wenn das Gerät mit dem Wi-Fi-Netzwerk verbunden ist, ist es möglich, mehrere Android- oder iOS-Geräte mit der Nedis 

N-Play-App zu verwenden, die mit demselben Wi-Fi-Netzwerk verbunden ist, um das Gerät zu steuern.
• Öffnen Sie die Nedis N-Play-App, um die automatisch generierte Liste der verfügbaren Geräte anzuzeigen.

Sicherheit
Allgemeine Sicherheit
• Lesen Sie die Bedienungsanleitung vor dem Gebrauch genau durch. Bitte bewahren Sie die Bedienungsanleitung zur 

späteren Bezugnahme auf.
• Der Hersteller ist nicht schadensersatzpflichtig für Folgeschäden, Sachschäden oder Personenverletzungen, die durch die 

Nichtbeachtung der Sicherheitshinweise und durch unsachgemäße Handhabung des Gerätes entstanden sind.
• Verwenden Sie das Gerät nur bestimmungsgemäß. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nur für den in dieser Bedienungsanleitung 

beschriebenen Zweck.
• Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht, falls ein Teil beschädigt oder defekt ist. Ist das Gerät beschädigt oder defekt, erneuern 

Sie es unverzüglich.
• Das Gerät eignet sich nur zur Verwendung in Innenräumen. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht im Freien.
• Das Gerät eignet sich nur für den Hausgebrauch. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht für den gewerblichen Gebrauch.
• Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht an Orten mit hoher Feuchtigkeit wie beispielsweise Badezimmern oder Schwimmbädern.
• Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von Badewannen, Duschen, Becken oder anderen Behältnissen, die Wasser 

enthalten.
• Verwenden Sie keine Zeitschaltuhr und kein separates Fernbedienungssystem, das das Gerät automatisch einschaltet.
• Decken Sie das Gerät nicht ab.
• Stellen Sie das Gerät auf einer stabilen flachen Oberfläche auf.
• Halten Sie das Gerät von entzündlichen Gegenständen fern.

Elektrische Sicherheit

• Um die Gefahr eines elektrischen Schlags zu verringern, sollte dieses Produkt bei erforderlichen Servicearbeiten 
ausschließlich von einem autorisierten Techniker geöffnet werden.

• Bei Problemen trennen Sie das Gerät bitte von der Spannungsversorgung und von anderen Geräten.
• Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht, falls das Netzkabel oder der Netzstecker beschädigt oder defekt ist. Ist das Netzkabel 

oder der Netzstecker beschädigt oder defekt, muss das Netzkabel oder der Netzstecker vom Hersteller oder einem 
autorisierten Service-Partner erneuert werden.

• Vergewissern Sie sich stets vor dem Gebrauch, dass die Netzspannung mit der Spannung auf dem Typenschild des 
Geräts übereinstimmt.

• Bewegen Sie das Gerät nicht durch Ziehen am Netzkabel. Achten Sie darauf, dass sich das Netzkabel nicht verwickeln kann.
• Tauchen Sie das Gerät, das Netzkabel oder den Netzstecker nicht in Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten ein.
• Lassen Sie das Gerät nicht unbeaufsichtigt, während der Netzstecker mit dem Stromnetz verbunden ist.
• Verwenden Sie kein Verlängerungskabel.

Reinigung und Pflege
Warnung!
• Schalten Sie das Gerät vor der Reinigung oder Pflege immer aus, ziehen Sie den Netzstecker aus der Wandsteckdose und 

warten Sie, bis sich das Gerät abgekühlt hat.
• Verwenden Sie keine Lösungs- oder Scheuermittel.
• Reinigen Sie das Gerät nicht von innen.
• Versuchen Sie nicht, das Gerät zu reparieren. Falls das Gerät nicht einwandfrei arbeitet, tauschen Sie es gegen ein neues aus.
• Tauchen Sie das Gerät nicht in Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten ein. 

Reinigen Sie das Äußere des Geräts mit einem weichen feuchten Tuch. Trocknen Sie das Gerät gründlich mit einem 
sauberen trockenen Tuch ab.

• Reinigen Sie die Belüftungsöffnungen mit einer weichen Bürste.

Hilfe
Wenn Sie weitere Hilfe benötigen oder Kommentare oder Vorschläge für uns haben, gehen Sie bitte auf www.nedis.com/support

Español - Descripción

1. Botón de encendido/
apagado

• Pulse el botón para encender o apagar el dispositivo.

2. Pantalla • Indica funcionamiento, reproducción de audio o modo de espera con indicación 
de reloj.

3. Indicador LED • Si el indicador LED está constantemente en rojo, el dispositivo se está cargando.
• Si el indicador LED parpadea en azul, el dispositivo se está conectando.

4. Botón de modo • Pulse el botón para cambiar la entrada de audio
• Mantenga pulsado el botón para ajustar el altavoz en modo de espera

5. Botón volumen + • Pulse el botón para aumentar el volumen.

6. Botón volumen - • Pulse el botón para disminuir el volumen.

7. Botón de reproducción 
WPS / pausa

• Pulse el botón para conectar el dispositivo al Wi-Fi.
• Si el dispositivo está conectado al Wi-Fi y se reproduce el audio, pulse el botón para 

reproducir o poner en pausa el audio.

8. Entrada AUX • Conecte el cable AUX a la entrada AUX del dispositivo y al dispositivo de audio o 
móvil.

9. Entrada CC • Para cargar el dispositivo, conecte el cable USB a la entrada CC del dispositivo y al 
puerto USB del cargador USB. 

Nota: Utilice un dispositivo Android o iOS con la aplicación Nedis N-Play para controlar el dispositivo.

Uso
Conexión del dispositivo
• Abra la aplicación N-Play de NEDIS en su dispositivo móvil.
• Pulse "Add device" (Añadir dispositivo) en la página de inicio de la aplicación.
• Siga el procedimiento descrito en la aplicación para agregar nuevos dispositivos.
Nota: Si la conexión Wi-Fi se ha configurado con anterioridad, se conectará automáticamente la vez siguiente que se 
encienda el dispositivo.

Ajustes
• Para cambiar el nombre del dispositivo, el idioma y otros ajustes: Pulse el botón del engranaje en la lista de dispositivos 

de la aplicación.

Modo multizona
• Pulse y mantenga pulsado el icono del dispositivo en la página de la lista de dispositivos de la aplicación y arrástrelo 

hacia otro dispositivo para vincular los dispositivos. Los dispositivos Wi-Fi vinculados al dispositivo principal reproducirán 
las mismas canciones que el dispositivo principal.

• Puede definirse el canal izquierdo/derecho para configurar el sistema de música inalámbrico multicanal, un altavoz 
puede configurarse en una sala de su elección o con un nombre de su elección.

Modo solo
• Pulse y mantenga pulsado el icono del dispositivo en la aplicación y arrástrelo hacia abajo más allá de la línea de puntos 

para cambiar el estado del dispositivo del modo multizona al modo solo.
• Pulse el icono del dispositivo en la aplicación y seleccione distintas canciones para cada dispositivo.

Reproducción de música
• Utilización de un smartphone o tableta: Deslice la lista de pestañas en el lado izquierdo de la aplicación. Seleccione "My music". 

Las canciones y la lista de reproducción de sus dispositivos móviles se muestran y pueden reproducirse en el dispositivo.
• Utilización de un servicio de streaming compatible: Deslice la lista de pestañas en el lado izquierdo de la aplicación. 

Seleccione "Internet music platform" y seleccione la música o la lista de reproducción que le interese.
Nota: La reproducción de contenido de Spotify en el dispositivo solo se admite si el usuario tiene una cuenta premium de 
Spotify. En tal caso, el dispositivo se muestra como un dispositivo de reproducción compatible en la aplicación Spotify del 
dispositivo móvil.

Control móvil múltiple
• Si el dispositivo está conectado a la red Wi-Fi, es posible utilizar múltiples dispositivos Android o iOS con la aplicación 

Nedis N-Play conectada a la misma red Wi-Fi para controlar el dispositivo.
• Abra la aplicación Nedis N-Play para ver la lista generada automáticamente de los dispositivos disponibles.

Seguridad
Seguridad general
• Lea el manual detenidamente antes del uso. Conserve el manual en caso de futura necesidad.
• El fabricante no es responsable de daños consecuentes o de daños en la propiedad o en las personas causados por no 

seguir estas instrucciones de seguridad y por un uso inadecuado de este dispositivo.
• Utilice el dispositivo únicamente para su uso previsto. No utilice el dispositivo con una finalidad distinta a la descrita en 

el manual.
• No utilice el dispositivo si alguna pieza ha sufrido daños o tiene un defecto. Si el dispositivo ha sufrido daños o tiene un 

defecto, sustitúyalo inmediatamente.
• El dispositivo sólo es apto para uso en interiores. No utilice el dispositivo en exteriores.
• El dispositivo sólo es apto para uso doméstico. No utilice el dispositivo con fines comerciales.
• No utilice el dispositivo en lugares con un nivel alto de humedad, como baños y piscinas.
• No utilice el dispositivo cerca de bañeras, duchas, lavabos u otros recipientes que contengan agua.
• No utilice un temporizador o un sistema de control remoto separado que conecte el dispositivo automáticamente.
• No cubra el dispositivo.
• Coloque el dispositivo sobre una superficie estable y plana.
• Mantenga el dispositivo alejado de objetos inflamables.

Seguridad eléctrica

• Para reducir el peligro de descarga eléctrica, este producto sólo debería abrirlo un técnico autorizado cuando necesite 
reparación.

• Desconecte el producto de la toma de corriente y de los otros equipos si ocurriera algún problema.
• No utilice el dispositivo si el cable de red o el enchufe de red está dañado o es defectuoso. Si el cable de red o el enchufe 

de red está dañado o es defectuoso, éste debe ser sustituido por el fabricante o un servicio técnico autorizado.
• Antes del uso, compruebe siempre que la tensión de red sea la misma que se indica en la placa de características del dispositivo.
• No mueva el dispositivo tirando del cable de red. Asegúrese de que el cable de red no se enrede.
• No sumerja el dispositivo, el cable de red o el enchufe de red en agua ni otros líquidos.
• No deje el dispositivo desatendido cuando el enchufe de red esté conectado al suministro de red.
• No utilice un cable alargador.

Limpieza y mantenimiento
¡Advertencia!
• Antes de la limpieza o el mantenimiento, apague siempre el dispositivo, retire el enchufe de red de la toma de pared y 

espere hasta que se haya enfriado el dispositivo.
• No utilice disolventes de limpieza ni productos abrasivos.
• No limpie el interior del dispositivo.
• No intente reparar el dispositivo. Si el dispositivo no funciona correctamente, sustitúyalo por uno nuevo.
• No sumerja el dispositivo en agua ni otros líquidos. 

Limpie el exterior del dispositivo con un paño suave humedecido. Seque bien el dispositivo con un paño limpio y seco.
• Limpie las ranuras de ventilación con un cepillo suave.

Apoyo
Si necesita ayuda adicional o si tiene comentarios o sugerencias, visite www.nedis.com/support

Français - Description

1. Bouton marche/arrêt • Appuyez sur le bouton pour allumer/éteindre l'appareil.

2. Affichage • Indique le mode fonctionnement, lecture audio ou veille avec l'indication d'horloge.

3. Indicateur LED • Si l'indicateur LED est allumé en rouge fixe, l'appareil est en charge.
• Si l'indicateur LED clignote en bleu, l'appareil se connecte.

4. Bouton mode • Appuyez sur le bouton pour changer l'entrée audio
• Maintenez le bouton enfoncé pour mettre le haut-parleur en mode de veille

5. Bouton volume + • Appuyez sur le bouton pour augmenter le volume.

6. Bouton volume - • Appuyez sur le bouton pour réduire le volume.

7. Bouton lecture/pause WPS • Appuyez sur le bouton pour connecter l'appareil au Wi-Fi.
• Si l'appareil est connecté au Wi-Fi et l'audio est diffusé, appuyez sur le bouton pour 

écouter ou mettre en pause la radio.

8. Entrée AUX • Connectez le câble AUX à l'entrée AUX de l'appareil et du dispositif audio ou mobile.

9. Entrée CC • Pour charger l'appareil, connectez le câble USB à l'entrée CC de l'appareil et le port 
USB au chargeur USB. 

Remarque : Utilisez un appareil Android/iOS avec l'app Nedis N-Play pour commander l'appareil.

Usage
Connexion de l'appareil
• Ouvrez l'application Nedis N-Play sur votre appareil mobile.
• Appuyez sur « Add device » (Ajouter un appareil) sur la page de démarrage de l'application.
• Suivez la procédure d'ajout de nouveaux appareils dans l'application.
Remarque : Si la connexion Wi-Fi a déjà été configurée avant, il se connecte automatiquement lorsque l'appareil est allumé 
la fois suivante.

Réglages
• Pour changer le nom de l'appareil, la langue et autres réglages : Appuyez sur le bouton d'engrenage de la liste d'appareils 

de l'app.

Mode pièces multiples
• Appuyez sans la relâcher sur l'icône de l'appareil dans la page de liste d'appareils et glissez-la vers un autre appareil pour 

les associer. Les appareils Wi-Fi associés à l'appareil principal diffusent les mêmes chansons que l'appareil principal.
• Un réglage est possible sur le canal gauche/droit afin de configurer un système musical sans fil multicanal, un haut-

parleur peut être configuré pour une pièce de votre choix ou un nom de votre choix.

Mode solo
• Appuyez sans le relâcher sur l'icône de l'appareil dans l'app et glissez-la au-delà des pointillés pour changer le statut de 

l'appareil du mode pièces multiples au mode solo.
• Appuyez sur l'icône de l'appareil dans l'app et sélectionnez différentes chansons pour chaque appareil.

Lecture de musique
• Usage d'un smartphone ou d'une tablette : Sortez en glissant la liste d'onglets sur la gauche de l'app. Sélectionnez "My 

music". Les chansons et listes de lecture de vos appareils mobiles s'affichent et peuvent être lues sur l'appareil.
• Usage d'un service de streaming compatible : Sortez en glissant la liste d'onglets sur la gauche de l'app. Sélectionnez 

"Internet music platform" puis la musique ou la liste de lecture qui vous intéresse.
Remarque : La lecture de contenu de Spotify sur l'appareil est prise en charge uniquement sir l'utilisateur dispose d'un 
compte Spotify premium. En ce cas, l'appareil est affiché comme un appareil de lecture compatible dans l'app Spotify sur 
l'appareil mobile.

Commande mobile multiple
• Si l'appareil est connecté au réseau Wi-Fi, il est possible d'utiliser de multiples appareils Android ou iOS avec l'app Nedis 

N-Play connectée au même réseau Wi-Fi pour commander l'appareil.
• Ouvrez l'app Nedis N-Play pour voir la liste automatiquement générée des appareils disponibles.

Sécurité
Sécurité générale
• Lisez attentivement le manuel avant usage. Conservez le manuel pour toute référence ultérieure.
• Le fabricant décline toute responsabilité pour les dommages ou blessures consécutifs causés par le non-respect des 

consignes de sécurité et d'une utilisation inappropriée de l'appareil.
• Utilisez l'appareil uniquement pour son usage prévu. N'utilisez pas l'appareil à d'autres fins que celles décrites dans le manuel.
• N'utilisez pas l'appareil si une pièce quelconque est endommagée ou défectueuse. Si l'appareil est endommagé ou 

défectueux, remplacez-le immédiatement.
• L'appareil est conçu exclusivement pour une utilisation en intérieur. N'utilisez pas l'appareil à l'extérieur.
• L'appareil est conçu exclusivement pour un usage domestique. N'utilisez pas l'appareil à des fins commerciales.
• N'utilisez pas l'appareil dans des endroits très humides, ainsi les salles de bains et piscines.
• N'utilisez pas l'appareil à proximité d'une baignoire, d'une douche, d'un lavabo ou d'autres récipients contenant de l'eau.
• N'utilisez pas une minuterie ou une télécommande de mise en marche automatique de l'appareil.
• Ne couvrez pas l'appareil.
• Placez l'appareil sur une surface stable et plane.
• Maintenez l'appareil à l'écart des objets inflammables.

Sécurité électrique

• Pour réduire le risque de choc électrique, ce produit doit être ouvert uniquement par un technicien qualifié si une 
réparation s'impose.

• Débranchez l'appareil et les autres équipements du secteur s'il y a un problème.
• N'utilisez pas l'appareil si le cordon d'alimentation ou la fiche secteur est endommagé ou défectueux. Si le cordon 

d'alimentation ou la fiche secteur est endommagé ou défectueux, il doit être remplacé par le fabricant ou par un 
réparateur agréé.

• Avant toute utilisation, vérifiez que la tension du secteur correspond à celle indiquée sur la plaque signalétique de l'appareil.
• Ne déplacez pas l'appareil en le tirant par le cordon d'alimentation. Assurez-vous que le cordon d'alimentation ne 

s'enchevêtre pas.
• N'immergez pas l'appareil, le cordon d'alimentation ou la fiche secteur dans l'eau ou d'autres liquides.
• Ne laissez pas l'appareil sans surveillance si la fiche secteur est branchée.
• N'utilisez aucune rallonge.

Nettoyage et entretien
Avertissement !
• Avant le nettoyage ou l'entretien, arrêtez toujours l'appareil, débranchez la fiche secteur de la prise murale et attendez 

que l'appareil refroidisse.
• N'utilisez pas de solvants ni de produits abrasifs.
• Ne nettoyez pas l'intérieur de l'appareil.
• Ne tentez pas de réparer l'appareil. Si l'appareil fonctionne mal, remplacez-le par un neuf.
• Ne plongez pas l'appareil dans l'eau ou autres liquides. 

Nettoyez l'extérieur de l'appareil avec un chiffon doux et humide. Séchez soigneusement l'appareil avec un chiffon 
propre et sec.

• Nettoyez les ouvertures de ventilation avec une brosse douce.

Support
Si vous avez des commentaires, des suggestions ou besoin d'aide, veuillez visiter www.nedis.com/support

Italiano - Descrizione

1. Pulsante di accensione/
spegnimento

• Premere il pulsante per accendere o spegnere il dispositivo.

2. Display • Indica il funzionamento, la riproduzione audio o la modalità standby con 
l’indicazione dell’ora.

3. Indicatore LED • Se l’indicatore LED è rosso fisso, il dispositivo è in fase di ricarica.
• Se l’indicatore LED lampeggia in blu, il dispositivo è in fase di collegamento.

4. Pulsante modalità • Premere il tasto per modificare l'ingresso audio
• Tenere premuto il pulsante per impostare l'altoparlante in modalità standby

5. Pulsante volume + • Premere il pulsante per aumentare il volume.

6. Pulsante volume - • Premere il pulsante per diminuire il volume.

7. Pulsante di riproduzione/
pausa WPS

• Premere il pulsante per associare il dispositivo a una rete Wi-Fi.
• Se il dispositivo è collegato alla rete Wi-Fi e l’audio è in riproduzione, premere il 

pulsante per riprodurre o mettere in pausa l’audio.

8. Ingresso AUX • Collegare un cavo AUX all'ingresso AUX del dispositivo e al dispositivo audio o 
dispositivo mobile.

9. Ingresso CC • Per caricare il dispositivo, collegare il cavo USB all’ingresso CC del dispositivo e alla 
porta USB del caricabatterie USB. 

Nota: Utilizzare un dispositivo Android o iOS con l’app Nedis N-Play per controllare il dispositivo.

Uso
Collegamento del dispositivo
• Aprire l'app Nedis N-Play sul dispositivo mobile.
• Premere "Aggiungi dispositivo" nella pagina iniziale dell'app.
• Seguire la procedura nell'app per aggiungere nuovi dispositivi.
Nota: Se il collegamento Wi-Fi era stato configurato in precedenza, sarà collegato automaticamente alla successiva 
accensione del dispositivo.

Impostazioni
• Per modificare il nome del dispositivo, la lingua e altre impostazioni: Premere il pulsante con l’icona dell’ingranaggio 

sull’elenco di dispositivi nell’app.

Modalità multizona
• Tenere premuta l’icona del dispositivo nella pagina con l’elenco di dispositivi dell’app e trascinarla verso un altro 

dispositivo per associare i dispositivi. I dispositivi Wi-Fi collegati al dispositivo principale riprodurranno gli stessi brani del 
dispositivo principale stesso.

• È possibile impostarlo sul canale di sinistra/destra per configurare un sistema musicale wireless multicanale; è possibile 
configurare un altoparlante su una stanza o con un nome a propria scelta.

Modalità Solo
• Tenere premuta l’icona del dispositivo nell’app e trascinarla oltre la linea tratteggiata per cambiare lo stato del dispositivo 

da modalità multizona a modalità Solo.
• Premere l’icona del dispositivo nell’app e selezionare vari brani per ciascun dispositivo.

Riproduzione di brani musicali
• Con uno smartphone o un tablet: Aprire l’elenco a scheda sulla sinistra dell’app, facendolo scorrere. Selezionare "My 

music". I brani e la playlist presenti nei dispositivi cellulari vengono visualizzati ed è possibile riprodurli sul dispositivo.
• Con un servizio di streaming supportato: Aprire l’elenco a scheda sulla sinistra dell’app, facendolo scorrere. Selezionare 

"Internet music platform" e il brano o la playlist di proprio interesse.
Nota: La riproduzione del contenuto da Spotify sul dispositivo è supportata esclusivamente se l’utente ha un account 
premium Spotify. In questo caso, il dispositivo viene visualizzato come riproduttore compatibile nell’app Spotify sul 
dispositivo mobile.

Controllo di vari dispositivi mobili
• Se il dispositivo è collegato a una rete Wi-Fi, è possibile utilizzare vari dispositivi Android o iOS con l’app Nedis N-Play 

connessa alla stessa rete Wi-Fi per controllare il dispositivo.
• Aprire l’app Nedis N-Play per visualizzare l’elenco generato automaticamente dei dispositivi disponibili.

Sicurezza
Sicurezza generale
• Leggere il manuale con attenzione prima dell'uso. Conservare il manuale per riferimenti futuri.
• Il fabbricante non è responsabile per eventuali danni consequenziali o per danni a cose o persone derivanti 

dall'inosservanza delle istruzioni sulla sicurezza o dall'uso improprio del dispositivo.
• Utilizzare il dispositivo solo per gli scopi previsti. Non utilizzare il dispositivo per scopi diversi da quelli descritti nel manuale.
• Non utilizzare il dispositivo se presenta parti difettose. Se il dispositivo è danneggiato o difettoso, sostituirlo 

immediatamente.
• Questo dispositivo è adatto solo per uso in ambienti interni. Non utilizzare il dispositivo all'aperto.
• Questo dispositivo è adatto solo per uso in ambienti domestici. Non utilizzare il dispositivo per scopi commerciali.
• Non utilizzare il dispositivo in posizioni con un elevato tasso di umidità come bagni o piscine.
• Non utilizzare il dispositivo in prossimità di vasche da bagno, docce, lavandini o altri recipienti contenenti acqua.
• Non utilizzare un timer o un telecomando separato per accendere automaticamente il dispositivo.
• Non coprire il dispositivo.
• Collocare il dispositivo su una superficie stabile e piana.
• Tenere il dispositivo a distanza da oggetti infiammabili.

Sicurezza elettrica

• Per ridurre il rischio di scosse elettriche, il presente prodotto deve essere aperto solo da un tecnico autorizzato, nel caso 
sia necessario ripararlo.

• Scollegare il prodotto dall’alimentazione e da altri apparecchi se dovesse esserci un problema.
• Non utilizzare il dispositivo in presenza di danni o difetti al cavo o alla spina di alimentazione. Se il cavo o la spina di 

alimentazione è danneggiato o difettoso, deve essere sostituito dal fabbricante o da un centro riparazioni autorizzato.
• Prima dell'uso verificare sempre che la tensione di alimentazione corrisponda a quella indicata sulla targhetta nominale 

del dispositivo.
• Non spostare il dispositivo tirandolo per il cavo di alimentazione. Verificare che il cavo non possa aggrovigliarsi.
• Non immergere il dispositivo, il cavo o la spina di alimentazione in acqua o altri liquidi.
• Non lasciare il dispositivo incustodito con la spina collegata alla rete di alimentazione.
• Non utilizzare cavi di prolunga.

Pulizia e manutenzione
Attenzione!
• Prima di qualsiasi intervento di pulizia o manutenzione, spegnere sempre il dispositivo, rimuovere la spina dalla presa a 

parete e attendere che il dispositivo si sia raffreddato.
• Non utilizzare solventi detergenti o abrasivi.
• Non pulire l'interno del dispositivo.
• Non cercare di riparare il dispositivo. Se il dispositivo non funziona correttamente, sostituirlo con uno nuovo.
• Non immergere il dispositivo in acqua o in altri liquidi. 

Pulire l'esterno del dispositivo con un panno morbido e umido. Asciugare a fondo il dispositivo con un panno pulito e 
asciutto.

• Pulire le aperture di ventilazione con una spazzola morbida.

Assistenza
Per ulteriore assistenza o per fornire commenti o suggerimenti visitare il sito www.nedis.com/support

Português - Descrição

1. Botão de ligar/desligar • Prima o botão para ligar ou desligar o dispositivo.

2. Visor • Indica o modo de funcionamento, reprodução de áudio ou espera com 
apresentação das horas.

3. Indicador LED • Se o indicador LED estiver aceso a vermelho constante, o dispositivo está a 
carregar.

• Se o indicador LED estiver aceso a azul intermitente, o dispositivo está a efetuar 
a ligação.

4. Botão de modo • Prima o botão para alterar a entrada de áudio
• Mantenha o botão premido para colocar a coluna em modo de espera

5. Botão volume + • Prima o botão para aumentar o volume.

6. Botão volume - • Prima o botão para reduzir o volume.

7. Botão reproduzir/pausa 
WPS

• Prima o botão para ligar o dispositivo à rede Wi-Fi.
• Se o dispositivo estiver ligado à rede Wi-Fi e iniciar a reprodução, prima o botão 

para reproduzir ou colocar o som em pausa.

8. Entrada AUX • Ligue o cabo AUX à entrada AUX do dispositivo e ao dispositivo áudio ou móvel.

9. Entrada CC • Para carregar o dispositivo, ligue o cabo USB à entrada CC do dispositivo e à porta 
USB do carregador USB. 

Nota: Utilize um dispositivo Android ou iOS com a aplicação Nedis N-Play para controlar o dispositivo.

Utilização
Ligue o dispositivo
• Abra a aplicação Nedis N-Play no seu dispositivo móvel.
• Prima o botão "Adicionar dispositivo" na página inicial da aplicação.
• Siga o procedimento indicado na aplicação para adicionar novos dispositivos.
Nota: Se a ligação Wi-Fi tiver sido anteriormente configurada, irá ser automaticamente ativada da próxima vez que ligar o 
dispositivo.

Definições
• Para alterar o nome, o idioma e outras definições do dispositivo: Prima o botão tipo engrenagem na lista de dispositivos 

na aplicação.

Modo multidivisões
• Prima e mantenha o ícone do dispositivo premido na página com a lista de dispositivos da aplicação e arraste-o para 

outro dispositivo para emparelhá-los. Os dispositivos Wi-Fi ligados ao dispositivo principal irão reproduzir as mesmas 
músicas que o dispositivo principal.

• Pode ser definido para o canal esquerdo/direito para configurar um sistema de música sem fios multicanal, sendo que 
pode configurar um altifalante para a divisão que pretender ou para um nome que pretender.

Modo solo
• Prima e mantenha o ícone do dispositivo premido na aplicação e arraste-o para baixo, para além da linha tracejada, para 

alterar o estado do dispositivo do modo multidivisões para o modo solo.
• Prima o ícone do dispositivo na aplicação e selecione diferentes músicas para cada dispositivo.

Reprodução de música
• Utilizando um smartphone ou um tablet: Faça deslizar para fora a lista no lado esquerdo da aplicação. Selecione "My 

music". As músicas e a lista de reprodução nos seus dispositivos móveis são apresentadas e podem ser reproduzidas no 
dispositivo.

• Utilizando um serviço de streaming suportado: Faça deslizar para fora a lista no lado esquerdo da aplicação. Selecione 
"Internet music platform" e selecione a música ou a lista de reprodução do seu interesse.

Nota: A reprodução de conteúdo do Spotify no dispositivo apenas é suportada se o utilizador tiver uma conta premium no 
Spotify. Neste caso, o dispositivo é apresentado como um dispositivo de reprodução compatível na aplicação Spotify no 
dispositivo móvel.

Controlo de vários dispositivos móveis
• Se o dispositivo estiver ligado à rede Wi-Fi, é possível utilizar vários dispositivos Android ou iOS com a aplicação Nedis 

N-Play ligada à mesma rede Wi-Fi para controlar o dispositivo.
• Abra a aplicação Nedis N-Play para ver a lista automaticamente gerada de dispositivos disponíveis.

Segurança
Segurança geral
• Leia atentamente o manual de instruções antes de utilizar. Guarde o manual para consulta futura.
• O fabricante não se responsabiliza por danos indiretos ou por danos em bens ou pessoas provocados pela inobservância 

das instruções de segurança e utilização indevida do dispositivo.
• Utilize o dispositivo apenas para a finalidade a que se destina. Não utilize o dispositivo para outras finalidades além das 

descritas no manual.
• Não utilize o dispositivo caso tenha alguma peça danificada ou com defeito. Se o dispositivo estiver danificado ou tenha 

defeito, substitua imediatamente o dispositivo.
• O dispositivo destina-se apenas a utilização no interior. Não utilize o dispositivo no exterior.
• O dispositivo destina-se apenas a utilização doméstica. Não utilize o dispositivo para fins comerciais.
• Não utilize o dispositivo em locais com elevada humidade, tais como casas de banho e piscinas.
• Não utilize junto de banheiras, chuveiros, lavatórios ou outros recipientes que contenham água.
• Não utilize um temporizador ou qualquer outro sistema de controlo remoto separado que ligue o dispositivo 

automaticamente.
• Não cubra o dispositivo.
• Coloque o dispositivo sobre uma superfície plana e estável.
• Mantenha o dispositivo afastado de objetos inflamáveis.

Segurança elétrica

• Quando necessitar de reparação e para reduzir o risco de choque elétrico, este produto deve apenas ser aberto por um 
técnico autorizado.

• Desligue o produto da tomada de alimentação e outro equipamento se ocorrer um problema.
• Não utilize o dispositivo se o cabo de alimentação ou a ficha estiverem danificados ou com defeito. Se o cabo de 

alimentação ou a ficha estiverem danificados ou com defeito, têm de ser substituídos pelo fabricante ou um agente 
reparador autorizado.

• Antes de utilizar, verifique sempre se a tensão da rede é igual à tensão indicada na placa de classificação do dispositivo.
• Não desloque o dispositivo puxando-o pelo cabo de alimentação. Certifique-se de que o cabo de alimentação não fica 

emaranhado.
• Não mergulhe o dispositivo, o cabo de alimentação ou a ficha em água ou outros líquidos.
• Não deixe o dispositivo sem vigilância com a ficha ligada à corrente elétrica.
• Não utilize um cabo de extensão.

Limpeza e manutenção
Aviso!
• Antes da limpeza ou manutenção, desligue sempre o dispositivo, retire a ficha da tomada de parede e aguarde até que o 

dispositivo tenha arrefecido.
• Não utilize solventes de limpeza ou produtos abrasivos.
• Não limpe o interior do dispositivo.
• Não tente reparar o dispositivo. Se o dispositivo não funcionar corretamente, substitua-o por um dispositivo novo.
• Não mergulhe o dispositivo em água ou outros líquidos. 

Limpe o exterior do dispositivo utilizando um pano húmido macio. Segue minuciosamente o dispositivo com um pano 
limpo e seco.

• Limpe as aberturas de ventilação com uma escova suave.

Suporte
Se necessitar de ajuda adicional ou tiver comentários ou sugestões, por favor visite www.nedis.com/support

Dansk – Beskrivelse

1. Tænd/sluk-knap • Tryk på knappen for at tænde eller slukke for enheden.

2. Display • Viser betjening, lydafspilning eller standby-tilstand med tidsvisninger.

3. LED-indikator • Hvis LED-indikatoren er konstant rød, er enheden ved at lade op.
• Hvis LED-indikatoren blinker blåt, er enheden ved at oprette forbindelse.

4. Tilstandsknap • Tryk på knappen for at ændre lydinputtet
• Hold knappen nede for at sætte højttaleren på standby

5. Lydstyrke + knap • Tryk på knappen for at øge lydstyrken.

6. Lydstyrke - knap • Tryk på knappen for at sænke lydstyrken.

7. WPS afspil/pause-knap • Tryk på knappen for at forbinde enheden til Wi-Fi.
• Hvis enheden er tilsluttet Wi-Fi og der afspilles lyd, tryk på knappen for at afspille 

eller sætte lyden på pause.

8. AUX-indgang • Tilslut AUX-kablet til AUX-indgangen på enheden og til lydenheden eller den 
mobile enhed.

9. DC-indgang • Enheden oplades ved at tilslutte USB-opladerkablet til DC-indgangen på enheden 
og USB-porten i USB-opladeren. 

Bemærk: Brug en Android eller iOS-enhed med appen Nedis N-Play til at betjene enheden.

Anvendelse
Tilslut enheden
• Åbn Nedis N-Play-appen på din mobile enhed.
• Tryk på "Add device" (Tilføj enhed) på appens startside.
• Følg vejledningen i appen for at tilføje nye enheder.
Bemærk: Hvis Wi-Fi-forbindelsen er blevet oprettet tidligere, forbinder den automatisk næste gang der tændes for enheden.

Indstillinger
• Sådan ændrer man enhedens navn, sprog og andre indstillinger: Tryk på gearhjul-knappen på listen over enheder i 

appen.

Tilstand for flere rum
• Tryk og hold på enhedsikonet på listen over enheder i appen, og træk den hen mod en anden enhed for at parre 

enhederne. De Wi-Fi-enheder der er forbundet til hoved-enheden vil afspille de same numre som hoved-enheden 
afspiller.

• Den kan indstilles til venstre/højre kanal for at konfigurere et trådløst musiksystem med flere kanaler, en højtaler kan 
konfigureres til et rum efter eget valg eller et navn efter eget valg.

Solo-tilstand
• Tryk og hold på enhedsikonet i appen, og træk den ned forbi den stiplede linje for at ændre status fra flere rum til 

solo-tilstand.
• Tryk på enhedsikonet i appen, og vælg forskellige numre for hver enkelt enhed.

Musikafspilning
• Med en smartphone eller tablet: Skub fanelisten ud på venstre side af appen. Vælg "My music". Numrene og 

afspilningslisten på den mobile enhed vises, og de kan afspilles på enheden.
• Med en understøttet streaming-service: Skub fanelisten ud på venstre side af appen. Vælg "Internet music platform", og 

vælg den musik eller afspilningsliste du er interesseret i.

Bemærk: Afspilning af indhold fra Spotify på enheden er kun understøttet hvis brugeren har Spotify premium-abonnement. I 
så tilfælde vises enheden som en kompatibel afspiller i Spotify-appen på den mobile enhed.

Multi-mobil-betjening
• Hvis enheden er forbundet til Wi-Fi-netværket, er det muligt at bruge flere Android eller iOS-enheder med Nedis N-Play-

app, som også er tilsluttet Wi-Fi-netværket, til at betjene enheden.
• Åbn Nedis N-Play-appen for at se den automatisk oprettede liste over tilgængelige enheder.

Sikkerhed
Generel sikkerhed
• Læs vejledningen omhyggeligt før brug. Gem vejledningen til fremtidig brug.
• Fabrikanten kan ikke holdes ansvarlig for skader der opstår på ejendom eller personer, på grund af manglende 

overholdelse af sikkerhedsvejledninger og forkert brug af enheden.
• Brug kun enheden til de tilsigtede formål. Brug ikke enheden til andre formål end dem, som er beskrevet i vejledningen.
• Brug ikke enheden, hvis den har beskadigede eller defekte dele. Hvis enheden er beskadiget eller defekt, skal den 

omgående udskiftes.
• Enheden er kun beregnet til indendørs brug. Brug ikke enheden udendørs.
• Enheden er kun beregnet til hjemmebrug. Brug ikke enheden til kommercielle formål.
• Brug ikke enheden på meget fugtige steder som f.eks. badeværelser og ved svømmebassiner.
• Brug ikke enheden nær ved badekar, brusebade, vandfade eller andre kar der indeholder vand.
• Brug ikke en timer eller et separat fjernbetjeningssystem, som tænder enheden automatisk.
• Dæk ikke enheden til.
• Placér enheden på en stabil, flad overflade.
• Hold lampen væk fra brændbare genstande.

Elektrisk sikkerhed

• For at nedsætte risikoen for elektrisk stød, må dette produkt kun åbnes af en autoriseret tekniker, når service er 
nødvendig.

• Tag produktet ud af stikkontakten og andet udstyr, hvis der opstår et problem.
• Brug ikke enheden, hvis netledningen eller netstikket er beskadiget eller defekt. Hvis netledningen eller netstikket er 

beskadiget eller defekt, skal den udskiftes af fabrikanten, eller en autoriseret tekniker.
• Kontroller altid, at netspændingen er den samme som spændingen angivet på ydelsesskiltet af enheden før brug.
• Flyt ikke enheden ved at trække i netledningen. Kontroller at netledningen ikke kan blive filtret sammen.
• Sænk ikke enheden, netledningen eller netstikket ned i vand eller andre væsker.
• Efterlad ikke enheden uden opsyn, når netstikket er tilsluttet til en stikkontakt.
• Brug ikke forlængerledning.

Rengøring og vedligeholdelse
Advarsel!
• Før rengøring eller vedligeholdelse, skal enheden altid være slukket, tag stikket ud af stikkontakten og vent indtil 

enheden er kølet ned.
• Brug ikke opløsningsmidler eller slibende rengøringsmidler.
• Rengør ikke enheden indvendigt.
• Forsøg ikke at reparere enheden. Hvis enheden ikke fungerer korrekt, skal den udskiftes med en ny enhed.
• Sænk ikke enheden ned i vand eller andre væsker. 

Rengør enheden udvendigt med en blød, fugtig klud. Tør enheden grundigt af med en ren, tør klud.
• Rengør ventilationsåbningerne med en blød børste.

Support
Hvis du har brug for yderligere hjælp, eller hvis du har kommentarer eller forslag, beder vi dig besøge www.nedis.com/
support

Norsk - Beskrivelse

1. På/av-knapp • Trykk på knappen for å slå på eller av enheten.

2. Display • Viser modus, lydavspilling eller standby-modus med visning av klokke.

3. LED-indikator • Hvis LED-indikatoren lyser rødt, lades enheten.
• Hvis LED-indikatoren blinker blått, kobler enheten til.

4. Modusknapp • Trykk på knappen for å endre lydinngangen
• Hold på knappen for å sette høyttaleren i standby-modus

5. Volum + knapp • Trykk på knappen for å øke volumet.

6. Volum - knapp • Trykk på knappen for å redusere volumet.

7. WPS avspilling/pause-
knapp

• Trykk på knappen for å koble enheten til Wi-Fi.
• Hvis enheten er koblet til Wi-Fi og spiller av lyd, kan du trykke på knappen for å 

spille av eller sette på pause.

8. AUX-inngang • Koble AUX-kabelen til AUX-inngangen på enheten og til lydenheten eller 
mobilenheten.

9. DC-inngang • For å lade opp enheten, kan du koble USB-kabelen til DC-inngangen på enheten 
og USB-laderen. 

Merk: Bruk en Android/iOS-enhet med Nedis N-Play-appen til å styre enheten.

Bruk
Koble til enheten
• Åpne appen Nedis N-Play på mobilenheten.
• Trykk på «Add device» (Legg til enhet) på appens startside.
• Følg fremgangsmåten i appen for å legge til nye enheter.
Merk: Hvis Wi-Fi-tilkoblingen er konfigurert tidligere, kobles den automatisk til neste gang enheten slås på.

Innstillinger
• Endre enhetsnavn, språk og andre innstillinger: Trykk på tannhjulknappen i enhetslisten i appen.

Multirom-modus
• Hold inne enhetsikonet i enhetslisten i appen og dra det mot en annen enhet for å parkoble enhetene. Wi-Fi-enhetene 

som er koblet til hovedenheten vil spille av de samme sangene som hovedenheten gjør.
• Den kan settes til venstre/høyre kanal for å konfigurere multirom-musikksystem med flere kanaler, en høyttaler kan 

konfigureres til et rom, eller et gis et ønsket navn.

Enkel modus
• Hold inne enhetsikonet i appen og dra det ned forbi den stiplede linjen for å endre enhetsstatus fra multirom-modus til 

enkel modus.
• Trykk på enhetsikonet i appen og velg forskjellige sanger for hver enhet.

Avspilling
• Bruk av smarttelefon eller nettbrett: Skyv ut menyen til venstre i appen. Velg "My music". Sangene og spillelisten i 

mobilenhetene dine vises og kan spilles av på enheten.
• Bruk av en støttet strømmetjeneste: Skyv ut menyen til venstre i appen. Velg "Internet music platform" og velg ønsket 

musikk eller spilleliste.
Merk: Avspilling av innhold fra Spotify på enheten støttes bare hvis brukeren har en Spotify Premium-konto. I så tilfelle blir 
enheten vist som kompatibel avspillerenhet i Spotify-appen på mobilenheten.

Koble til flere mobiltelefoner
• Hvis enheten er koblet til Wi-Fi-nettverket, er det mulig å bruke flere Android- eller iOS-enheter med Nedis N-Play-appen 

som er koblet til samme trådløse nettverk, for å styre enheten.
• Åpne Nedis N-Play-appen for å se den automatisk genererte listen over tilgjengelige enheter.

Sikkerhet
Generell sikkerhet
• Les bruksanvisningen nøye før bruk. Oppbevar bruksanvisningen for fremtidig bruk.
• Produsenten er ikke ansvarlig for påfølgende skade eller for skade på eiendom eller person som følge av manglende 

overholdelse av sikkerhetsanvisningene og feil bruk av enheten.
• Bruk bare enheten for det tiltenkte formålet. Ikke bruk enheten til andre formål enn det som er beskrevet i 

bruksanvisningen.
• Ikke bruk enheten hvis noen del er skadet eller defekt. Enheten må erstattes umiddelbart hvis den er skadet eller defekt.
• Enheten er kun ment for innendørs bruk. Ikke bruk enheten utendørs.
• Enheten er kun for innendørs bruk. Ikke bruk enheten i forretningsøyemed.
• Ikke bruk enheten på steder med høy luftfuktighet, som på bad og ved svømmebasseng.
• Ikke bruk enheten i nærheten av badekar, dusj, håndvask eller andre vannbeholdere.
• Ikke bruk en tidtaker eller et separat fjernkontrollsystem som slår på enheten automatisk.
• Ikke dekk til enheten.
• Plasser enheten på en jevn, flat overflate.
• Hold enheten borte fra brennbare gjenstander.

Elektrisk sikkerhet

• For å redusere faren for strømstøt, skal dette produktet bare åpnes av en autorisert tekniker når vedlikehold er 
nødvendig.

• Koble produktet fra strømmen og annet utstyr dersom et problem oppstår.
• Ikke bruk enheten hvis strømkabelen eller støpselet er skadet eller på andre måter defekt. Hvis strømkabelen eller 

støpselet er skadet eller defekt, må disse byttes ut av produsenten eller et autorisert serviceverksted.
• Før bruk må det alltid sjekkes at nettspenningen er den samme som spenningen som er merket på enheten.
• Ikke flytt på enheten ved å trekke i strømkabelen. Pass på at strømkabelen ikke blir viklet inn i noe.
• Enheten, støpselet og strømkabelen må aldri senkes i vann eller andre væsker.
• Ikke la enheten bli liggende uten tilsyn når støpselet koblet til stikkontakten.
• Ikke bruk forlengelsesledning.

Rengjøring og vedlikehold
Advarsel!
• Før rengjøring eller vedlikehold må enheten slås av og støpselet må tas ut fra stikkontakten, og enheten må kjøles ned.
• Ikke bruk rensemidler eller skuremidler.
• Ikke rengjør innsiden av enheten.
• Ikke prøv å reparere enheten. Hvis enheten ikke fungerer som den skal, erstatt den med en ny enhet.
• Ikke senk enheten i vann eller annen væske. 

Rengjør utsiden av enheten med en myk, fuktig klut. Tørk enheten grundig med en tørr, ren klut.
• Rengjør ventilasjonsåpningene med en fin børste.

Support
Hvis du trenger ytterligere hjelp eller har kommentarer eller forslag, vennligst gå inn på www.nedis.com/support



Turvallisuus
Yleinen turvallisuus
• Lue käyttöopas huolella ennen käyttöä. Säilytä käyttöopas tulevaa käyttöä varten.
• Valmistaja ei ole vastuussa henkilöille tai omaisuudelle aiheutuvista vahingoista, jos ne johtuvat turvallisuusohjeiden 

laiminlyönnistä tai laitteen sopimattomasta käytöstä.
• Käytä laitetta vain sille tarkoitettuun käyttötarkoitukseen. Älä käytä laitetta muuhun kuin käyttöoppaassa kuvattuun 

tarkoitukseen.
• Älä käytä laitetta, jos jokin sen osa on vioittunut tai viallinen. Jos laite on vioittunut tai viallinen, vaihda laite välittömästi.
• Laite sopii vain sisäkäyttöön. Älä käytä laitetta ulkona.
• Laite sopii vain kotikäyttöön. Älä käytä laitetta kaupallisiin tarkoituksiin.
• Älä käytä laitetta paikoissa, kuten kylpyhuoneissa ja uima-allashuoneissa, joissa on korkea suhteellinen kosteus.
• Älä käytä laitetta kylpyammeiden, suihkujen, pesualtaiden tai muiden vettä sisältävien esineiden lähellä.
• Älä käytä ajastinta tai erillistä kauko-ohjausjärjestelmää, joka kytkee laitteen päälle automaattisesti.
• Älä peitä laitetta.
• Aseta laite vakaalle tasapinnalle.
• Pidä laite pois palavien materiaalien läheisyydestä.

Sähköturvallisuus

• Sähköiskun riskin pienentämiseksi, ainoastaan valtuutettu huoltohenkilö saa avata tämän laitteen huoltoa varten.
• Jos ongelmia ilmenee, irrota laite verkkovirrasta ja muista laitteista.
• Älä käytä laitetta, jos sen virtajohto tai pistoke on vioittunut tai viallinen. Jos virtajohto tai pistoke on vioittunut tai 

viallinen, valmistajan tia valtuutetun huollon on vaihdettava se.
• Tarkista aina ennen käyttöä, että sähköverkon jännite vastaa laitteen luokituskylttiin merkittyä jännitettä.
• Älä siirrä laitetta vetämällä virtajohdosta. Varmista, että virtajohto ei pääse takertumaan.
• Älä upota laitetta, virtajohtoa tai pistoketta veteen tai muuhun nesteeseen.
• Älä jätä laitetta valvomatta pistokkeen ollessa kytketty pistorasiaan.
• Älä käytä jatkojohtoa.

Puhdistus ja huolto
Varoitus!
• Sammuta laite, irrota pistoke pistorasiasta ja odota, että laite jäähtyy, ennen kuin puhdistat tai huollat sitä.
• Älä käytä liuottimia tai hankausaineita.
• Älä puhdista laitteen sisäpuolta.
• Älä yritä korjata laitetta. Jos laite ei toimi asianmukaisesti, vaihda se uuteen.
• Älä upota laitetta veteen tai muuhun nesteeseen. 

Puhdista laite ulkopuolelta pehmeällä, kostealla liinalla. Kuivaa laite läpikotaisin puhtaalla kuivalla liinalla.
• Puhdista tuuletusaukot pehmeällä harjalla.

Tuki
Jos tarvitset apua tai jos sinulla on kommentteja tai ehdotuksia, käy osoitteessa: www.nedis.com/support

Ελληνικά - Περιγραφή

1. Κουμπί On/off • Πιέστε το κουμπί για να ενεργοποιήσετε ή απενεργοποιήσετε τη συσκευή.

2. Οθόνη • Υποδεικνύει λειτουργία, τρόπο λειτουργίας αναπαραγωγής ήχου ή αναπαραγωγής 
με ένδειξη ρολογιού.

3. Ένδειξη LED • Εάν η ένδειξη LED είναι διαρκώς κόκκινη, η συσκευή φορτίζει.
• Εάν η ένδειξη LED αναβοσβήνει σε μπλε χρώμα, η συσκευή συνδέεται.

4. Κουμπί λειτουργίας • Πατήστε το κουμπί για να αλλάξετε την είσοδο ήχου
• Κρατήστε πατημένο το κουμπί για να θέσετε το ηχείο σε κατάσταση αναμονής

5. Κουμπί Ένταση + • Πιέστε το κουμπί για να αυξήσετε την ένταση.

6. Κουμπί Ένταση - • Πιέστε το κουμπί για να μειώσετε την ένταση.

7. Κουμπί αναπαραγωγή WPS 
/ παύση

• Πατήστε το κουμπί για σύνδεση της συσκευής στο Wi-Fi.
• Εάν συσκευή είναι συνδεδεμένη στο Wi-Fi και γίνεται αναπαραγωγή ήχου, πατήστε 

το κουμπί για να γίνει αναπαραγωγή ή παύση του ήχου.

8. Είσοδος AUX • Συνδέστε το καλώδιο AUX στην είσοδο AUX της συσκευής και στη συσκευή ήχου 
ή κινητού.

9. Είσοδος DC • Για να φορτίσετε τη συσκευή, συνδέστε το καλώδιο USB στην είσοδο DC της 
συσκευής και στη θύρα USB του φορτιστή USB. 

Σημείωση: Χρησιμοποιείτε μία συσκευή Android ή iOS με την εφαρμογή Nedis N-Play για τον έλεγχο της συσκευής.

Χρήση
Σύνδεση της συσκευής
• Ανοίξτε την εφαρμογή N-Play της Nedis στο κινητό σας τηλέφωνο.
• Πατήστε "Add device" (Προσθήκη συσκευής) στη σελίδα έναρξης της εφαρμογής.
• Ακολουθήστε τη διαδικασία της εφαρμογής για την προσθήκη νέων συσκευών.
Σημείωση: Εάν έχει ρυθμιστεί πριν η σύνδεση με το Wi-Fi, θα συνδεθεί αυτόματα την επόμενη φορά που ενεργοποιείται η 
συσκευή.

Ρυθμίσεις
• Για να αλλάξουν το όνομα της συσκευής, η γλώσσα και άλλες ρυθμίσεις: Πιέστε το κουμπί γραναζιού στη λίστα συσκευών 

στην εφαρμογή.

Λειτουργία προβολής πολλαπλών δωματίων
• Πατήστε παρατεταμένα στο εικονίδιο της συσκευής στη σελίδα με τη λίστα συσκευών της εφαρμογής και σύρετέ το 

προς κάποια άλλη συσκευή για να γίνει η σύζευξή τους. Οι συσκευές Wi-Fi που δεσμεύονται στην κύρια συσκευή θα 
αναπαραγάγουν τα ίδια τραγούδια με την κύρια συσκευή.

• Μπορεί να οριστεί στο αριστερό/δεξί κανάλι για να διαμορφωθεί ένα πολυκάναλο ασύρματο μουσικό σύστημα, μπορεί 
να διαμορφωθεί ένα ηχείο σε ένα δωμάτιο της επιλογής σας ή σε ένα όνομα της επιλογής σας.

Λειτουργία Σόλο
• Πατήστε παρατεταμένα στο εικονίδιο της συσκευής στην εφαρμογή και σύρετέ το προς τα κάτω μετά από τη 

διακεκομμένη γραμμή για να αλλάξει η κατάσταση της συσκευής από τη λειτουργία πολλαπλών δωματίων στη 
λειτουργία σόλο.

• Πιέστε το εικονίδιο συσκευής στην εφαρμογή και επιλέξτε διαφορετικά τραγούδια για κάθε συσκευή.

Αναπαραγωγή μουσικής
• Με ένα smartphone ή tablet: Σύρετε προς τα έξω τη λίστα καρτελών στην αριστερή πλευρά της εφαρμογής. Επιλέξτε 

"My music". Εμφανίζονται τα τραγούδια και η λίστα αναπαραγωγής στις φορητές συσκευές σας και μπορούν να 
αναπαραχθούν στη συσκευή.

• Με μία υπηρεσία ροής που υποστηρίζεται: Σύρετε προς τα έξω τη λίστα καρτελών στην αριστερή πλευρά της εφαρμογής. 
Επιλέξτε "Internet music platform" και επιλέξτε τη μουσική ή τη λίστα αναπαραγωγής που σας ενδιαφέρει.

Σημείωση: Η αναπαραγωγή περιεχομένου από το Spotify στη συσκευή υποστηρίζεται μόνον, εάν ο χρήστης διαθέτει 
λογαριασμό Spotify premium. Σε αυτή την περίπτωση, η συσκευή εμφανίζεται ως μία συμβατή συσκευή αναπαραγωγής στην 
εφαρμογή Spotify στη συσκευή του κινητού.

Χειριστήριο πολλαπλών κινητών
• Εάν η συσκευή συνδέεται με το δίκτυο Wi-Fi, είναι δυνατή η χρήση πολλαπλών συσκευών Android ή iOS με την εφαρμογή 

Nedis N-Play συνδεδεμένη στο ίδιο δίκτυο Wi-Fi για τον χειρισμό της συσκευών.
• Ανοίξτε την εφαρμογή Nedis N-Play για να δείτε την αυτόματα παραχθείσα λίστα των διαθέσιμων συσκευών.

Ασφάλεια
Γενική ασφάλεια
• Διαβάστε το εγχειρίδιο προσεκτικά πριν από τη χρήση. Φυλάξτε το εγχειρίδιο για μελλοντική αναφορά.
• Ο κατασκευαστής δεν φέρει καμία ευθύνη για τυχόν επακόλουθες βλάβες ή άλλες υλικές και σωματικές βλάβες που 

ενδέχεται να προκληθούν λόγω της μη τήρησης των οδηγιών ασφαλείας και της ακατάλληλης χρήσης της συσκευής.
• Χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή μόνο για τους προοριζόμενους σκοπούς. Μη χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή για διαφορετικούς 

σκοπούς από τους περιγραφόμενους στο εγχειρίδιο.
• Μη χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή, εάν οποιοδήποτε τμήμα της έχει ζημιά ή ελάττωμα. Εάν η συσκευή έχει ζημιά ή 

ελάττωμα, αντικαταστήστε την αμέσως.
• Η συσκευή ενδείκνυται μόνο για εσωτερική χρήση. Μη χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή σε εξωτερικό χώρο.
• Η συσκευή ενδείκνυται μόνο για οικιακή χρήση. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή για εμπορικούς σκοπούς.
• Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή σε τοποθεσίες με υψηλή υγρασία, όπως σε μπάνια και πισίνες.
• Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή κοντά σε μπανιέρες, ντουζιέρες, νιπτήρες ή άλλα δοχεία που περιέχουν νερό.
• Μην χρησιμοποιείτε χρονοδιακόπτη ή ξεχωριστό σύστημα τηλεχειρισμού, το οποίο ενεργοποιεί αυτόματα τη συσκευή.
• Μην καλύπτετε τη συσκευή.
• Τοποθετείτε τη συσκευή επάνω σε μια σταθερή, επίπεδη επιφάνεια.
• Διατηρείτε τη συσκευή μακριά από εύφλεκτα αντικείμενα.

Ηλεκτρική ασφάλεια

• Για να μειώσετε τον κίνδυνο ηλεκτροπληξίας, το προϊόν αυτό θα πρέπει να ανοιχθεί μόνο από εξουσιοδοτημένο τεχνικό 
όταν απαιτείται συντήρηση (σέρβις).

• Αποσυνδέστε το προϊόν από την πρίζα και άλλο εξοπλισμό αν παρουσιαστεί πρόβλημα.
• Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή, εάν το καλώδιο ρεύματος ή το φις έχουν φθαρεί ή είναι ελαττωματικά. Εάν το καλώδιο 

ρεύματος ή το φις έχουν φθορές ή είναι ελαττωματικά, πρέπει να αντικατασταθούν από τον κατασκευαστή ή από έναν 
εξουσιοδοτημένο αντιπρόσωπο επισκευών.

• Πριν από τη χρήση ελέγχετε πάντα εάν η τάση ρεύματος είναι η ίδια με την τάση στην πινακίδα τύπου της συσκευής.
• Μην μετακινείτε τη συσκευή τραβώντας την από το καλώδιο ρεύματος. Εξασφαλίζετε ότι το καλώδιο ρεύματος δεν 

μπορεί να μπερδευτεί.
• Μην βυθίζετε τη συσκευή, το καλώδιο ρεύματος ή το φις σε νερό ή άλλα υγρά.
• Μην αφήνετε τη συσκευή ανεπιτήρητη ενώ το βύσμα ρεύματος είναι συνδεδεμένο στην παροχή ρεύματος.
• Μην χρησιμοποιείτε καλώδιο επέκταση.

Καθαρισμός και συντήρηση
Προειδοποίηση!
• Πριν από τον καθαρισμό ή τη συντήρηση, απενεργοποιείτε πάντα τη συσκευή, αφαιρείτε το φις από την υποδοχή τοίχου 

και περιμένετε έως ότου η συσκευή κρυώσει.
• Μη χρησιμοποιείτε διαλύτες ή λειαντικά.
• Μην καθαρίσετε το εσωτερικό της συσκευής.
• Μην επιχειρήσετε να επισκευάσετε τη συσκευή. Εάν η συσκευή δεν λειτουργεί σωστά, αντικαταστήστε την με μια νέα.
• Μη βυθίζετε τη συσκευή σε νερό ή άλλα υγρά. 

Καθαρίζετε το εξωτερικό της συσκευής χρησιμοποιώντας ένα μαλακό, νωπό πανί. Στεγνώνετε προσεκτικά τη συσκευή με 
ένα καθαρό, στεγνό πανί.

• Καθαρίζετε τα ανοίγματα εξαερισμού χρησιμοποιώντας μια μαλακιά βούρτσα.

Υποστήριξη
Εάν χρειάζεστε περαιτέρω βοήθεια ή επιθυμείτε να υποβάλετε σχόλια ή προτάσεις, επισκεφθείτε την ιστοσελίδα www.nedis.
com/support

Polski - Opis

1. Przycisk wł./wył • Naciśnij przycisk, aby włączyć lub wyłączyć urządzenie.

2. Wyświetlacz • Wskazuje działanie, odtwarzanie dźwięku lub tryb oczekiwania (ze wskazaniem 
godziny).

3. Wskaźnik LED • Jeśli wskaźnik LED świeci na czerwono, urządzenie ładuje się.
• Jeśli wskaźnik LED miga na niebiesko, urządzenie nawiązuje połączenie.

4. Przycisk trybu • Naciśnij przycisk, aby zmienić wejście audio
• Przytrzymaj przycisk, aby ustawić głośnik w trybie gotowości

5. Przycisk Głośność + • Naciśnij przycisk, aby zwiększyć głośność.

6. Przycisk Głośność - • Naciśnij przycisk, aby zmniejszyć głośność.

7. Przycisk WPS odtwarzania/
wstrzymania

• Naciśnij przycisk, aby połączyć urządzenie z siecią Wi-Fi.
• Jeśli urządzenie jest połączone z siecią Wi-Fi i odtwarza dźwięk, naciśnij przycisk 

odtwarzania lub wstrzymania odtwarzania audio.

8. Wejście AUX • Podłącz kabel AUX do wejścia AUX urządzenia i urządzenia audio lub mobilnego.

9. Wejście DC • Aby naładować urządzenie, podłącz kabel USB do wejścia DC urządzenia oraz do 
portu USB ładowarki. 

Uwaga: Urządzeniem można sterować za pomocą aplikacji Nedis N-Play zainstalowanej na urządzeniu z systemem Android/iOS.

Svenska - Beskrivning

1. På/av-knapp • Tryck på knappen för att sätta på eller stänga av enheten.

2. Display • Visar användning, ljuduppspelning eller standby-läge: med en klockindikator.

3. LED-indikator • Om LED-indikatorn konstant är röd laddas enheten.
• Om LED-indikatorn blinkar blått håller enheten på att anslutas.

4. Lägesknapp • Tryck på knappen för att ändra ljudingång
• Håll knappen intryckt för att placera högtalaren i standbyläge

5. Volym + knapp • Tryck på knappen för att öka volymen.

6. Volym - knapp • Tryck på knappen för att minska volymen.

7. Knapp för WPS-
uppspelning/-paus

• Tryck på knappen för att ansluta enheten till Wi-Fi:n.
• Om enheten är ansluten till Wi-Fi:n och ljudet spelas upp, tryck på knappen för att 

spela upp eller pausa ljudet.

8. AUX-ingång • Anslut en AUX-kabel till AUX-ingången på enheten och till ljudenheten eller den 
mobila enheten.

9. DC-ingång • För att ladda enheten, anslut USB-kabeln till enhetens DC-ingång och USB-porten 
på USB-laddaren. 

OBS: Använd en Android-/IOS-enhet med appen Nedis N-Play för att kontrollera enheten.

Användning
Ansluta enheten
• Öppna Nedis N-Play-appen på din mobilenhet.
• Tryck på "Lägg till enhet" på startsidan i appen.
• Följ proceduren i appen för att lägga till nya enheter.
OBS: Om Wi-Fi-anslutningen har skapats innan, kommer den automatiskt att anslutas nästa gång enheten är påslagen.

Inställningar
• För att ändra enhetens namn, språket och andra inställningar: Tryck på knappen Gear i appens enhetslista.

Multiroom-läge
• Tryck och håll ned enhetsikonen på appens enhetslistsida och dra den mot en annan enhet för att parkoppla enheterna. 

Wi-Fi-enheter som är sammanlänkade med huvudenheten kommer att spela upp samma låt som huvudenheten.
• De kan ställas på höger/vänster kanal för att konfigurera trådlösa musiksystem med flera kanaler. En högtalare kan 

konfigureras för ett rum eller med ett namn som du har valt.

Solo-läge
• Tryck och håll ned enhetsikonen i appen och dra den förbi den prickade linjen för att ändra enhetsstatusen från 

multiroom-läge till solo-läge.
• Tryck ned enhetsikonen i appen och välj olika låtar för varje enhet.

Musikuppspelning
• Använda en smartphone eller surfplatta: Rulla ut fliklistan på appens vänstra sida. Välj ”My music”. Låtarna och spellistan i 

din mobila enhet visas och kan spelas på enheten.
• Använda en stödd strömningstjänst: Rulla ut fliklistan på appens vänstra sida. Välj ”Internet music platform” och välj den 

musik eller spellista som du önskar spela.
OBS: Det går endast att spela upp innehåll från Spotify på enheten om användaren har ett Spotify Premium-konto. Om så är 
fallet, kommer enheten att visas som en kompatibel uppspelningsenhet i Spotify-appen på den mobila enheten.

Flermobilsstyrning
• Om enheten är ansluten till ett Wi-Fi-nätverk är det möjligt att använda flera Android- eller iOS-enheter med appen Nedis 

N-Play ansluten till samma Wi-Fi-nätverk för att styra enheten.
• Öppna appen Nedis N-Play för att se den automatiskt genererade listan över tillgängliga enheter.

Säkerhet
Allmän säkerhet
• Läs bruksanvisningen noga innan användning. Behåll bruksanvisningen för att kunna använda den igen.
• Tillverkaren är inte ansvarig för följdskador eller för skador på egendom eller personer som orsakas av att 

säkerhetsföreskrifterna inte följs och av felaktig användning av enheten.
• Använd endast enheten för dess avsedda syfte. Använd inte enheten till andra ändamål än dem som beskrivs i denna 

bruksanvisning.
• Använd inte enheten om någon del är skadad eller felaktig. Om enheten är skadad eller felaktig ska den bytas ut 

omedelbart.
• Enheten är bara avsedd för inomhusanvändning. Använd inte enheten utomhus.
• Enheten är endast avsedd för inomhusanvändning. Använd inte för kommersiella ändamål.
• Använd inte enheten på platser med hög luftfuktighet, så som badrum och vid pooler.
• Använd inte enheten nära badkar, duschar, bassänger eller andra kärl innehållande vatten.
• Använd inte en timer eller en separat fjärrstyrt system som sätter på enheten automatiskt.
• Täck inte över enheten.
• Placera enheten på en stabil, platt yta.
• Håll enheten borta från brandfarliga föremål.

Elsäkerhet

• För att minska risken för elektriska stötar bör denna produkt endast öppnas av behörig tekniker när service behövs.
• Dra ut nätkabeln från vägguttaget och koppla ur all annan utrustning om något problem skulle uppstå.
• Används inte enheten om nätkabeln eller nätkontakten är skadad eller defekt. Om nätkabeln eller nätkontakten är 

skadad eller defekt, måste den bytas ut av tillverkaren eller en auktoriserad reparatör.
• Kolla alltid om nätströmmen är den samma som strömgraderingen på enheten innan användning.
• Förflytta inte på enheten genom att dra i nätkabeln. Se till att nätkabeln inte kan trassla in sig.
• Doppa inte enheten, nätkabeln eller nätkontakten i vatten eller någon annan vätska.
• Lämna inte enheten oövervakad medan nätkontakten är ansluten till vägguttaget.
• Använd ej förlängningskabel.

Rengöring och underhåll
Varning!
• Innan rengöring eller underhåll, se till att du har stängt av enheten, tagit ur nätkontakten ur vägguttaget och vänta tills 

enheten har kylts av.
• Använd inga rengöringsmedel som innehåller lösningsmedel eller slipmedel.
• Rengör inte enhetens insida.
• Försök inte att reparera enheten. Byt ut enheten mot en ny om den inte fungerar som den ska.
• Doppa inte enheten i vatten eller andra vätskor. 

Rengör enhetens utsida med en mjuk fuktad trasa. Torka noggrant enheten med en ren, torr trasa.
• Rengör ventilttionsöppningarna med en fin borste.

Support
Om du behöver mer hjälp eller har kommentarer eller förslag, besök www.nedis.com/support

Suomi - Kuvaus

1. Virtapainike • Käynnistä ja sammuta laite painamalla painiketta.

2. Näyttö • Näyttää toiminta-, äänentoisto- tai valmiustilan kello-osoituksen kanssa.

3. LED-merkkivalo • Jos LED-merkkivalo palaa punaisena, laite lataa.
• Jos LED-merkkivalo vilkkuu sinisenä, laite yhdistää.

4. Tilapainike • Vaihda äänituloa painamalla painiketta
• Siirrä kaiutin valmiustilaan pitämällä painiketta painettuna

5. Äänenvoimakkuus + 
painike

• Lisää äänenvoimakkuutta painamalla painiketta.

6. Äänenvoimakkuus - 
painike

• Vähennä äänenvoimakkuutta painamalla painiketta.

7. WPS toisto-/tauko-
painike

• Liitä laite Wi-FI:in painamalla painiketta.
• Jos laite on yhdistetty Wi-Fi-verkkoon voit toistaa ääntä tai pitää tauon painamalla 

painiketta.

8. AUX-tulo • Liitä AUX-johto laitteen AUX-tuloliittimeen ja ääni- tai mobiililaitteeseen.

9. DC-tulo • Lataa laite liittämällä USB-johto laitteen DC-tuloon ja USB-latauslaitteen USB-
liittimeen. 

Huomaa: Ohjaa laitetta Nedis N-Play -sovelluksella varustetulla Android/iOS-laitteella.

Käyttö
Laitteen liittäminen
• Avaa Nedis N-Play -sovellus mobiililaitteellasi.
• Valitse "Lisää laite" sovelluksen aloitussivulla.
• Seuraa sovelluksen uusien laitteiden lisäämistä koskevia ohjeita.
• 
Huomaa: Jos Wi-Fi-yhteys on asennettu aiemmin, se yhdistää automaattisesti käynnistettäessä laite seuraavan kerran.

Asetukset
• Laitteen nimen, kielen ja muiden asetusten muuttaminen: Paina hammasratas-painiketta sovelluksen laiteluettelossa.

Monihuone-tila
• Pidä painettuna laitekuvaketta sovelluksen laiteluettelosivulla ja muodosta laitepari toisen laitteen kanssa vetämällä sitä 

kohden toista laitetta. Päälaitteeseen yhdistetyt Wi-Fi-laitteet toistavat samoja lauluja kuin päälaite.
• Se voidaan asettaa vasempaan/oikeaan kanavaan konfiguroimaan monikanavainen musiikkijärjestelmä, kovaääninen 

voidaan konfiguroida haluamaasi valitsemaasi huoneeseen tai laitenimeen.

Soolo-tila
• Pidä painettuna laitekuvaketta sovelluksessa ja vaihda laitteen tila monihuone-tilasta soolo-tilaan vetämällä kuvaketta 

alaspäin pisteviivan ohi.
• Paina laitekuvaketta sovelluksessa ja valitse eri laulut kullekin laitteelle.

Musiikkitoisto
• Älypuhelimella tai tabletilla: Liu’uta ulos välilehtiluettelo sovelluksen vasemmalla puolella. Valitse "My music". Laulut ja 

soittolista mobiililaitteessasi näytetään ja ne voidaan toistaa laitteessa.
• Tuetun suoratoistopalvelun käyttö: Liu’uta ulos välilehtiluettelo sovelluksen vasemmalla puolella. Valitse "Internet music 

platform" ja valitse haluamasi musiikki tai soittolista.
Huomaa: Spotify-sisällön toistoa laitteessa tuetaan vain, jos käyttäjällä on Spotify Premium -tili. Tässä tapauksessa laite 
näytetään yhteensopivana soitinlaitteena mobiililaitteen Spotify-sovelluksessa.

Monimobiilihallinta
• Jos laite on liitetty Wi-Fi-verkkoon, on mahdollista käyttää useita samaan Wi-Fi-verkkoon liitettyjä Nedis N-Play 

-sovelluksella varustettuja Android- tai iOS-järjestelmän laitteita laitteen ohjaukseen.
• Avaa Nedis N-Play -sovellus katsoaksesi saatavilla olevien laitteiden automaattisesti luotua luetteloa.

Użytkowanie
Podłączanie urządzenia
• Otwórz aplikację Nedis N-Play na urządzeniu przenośnym.
• Naciśnij „Add device” (Dodaj urządzenie) na stronie startowej aplikacji.
• Postępuj zgodnie z procedurą, aby dodać nowe urządzenia.
Uwaga: Jeśli połączenie Wi-Fi zostało już skonfigurowane, urządzenie zostanie automatycznie połączone przy następnym 
uruchomieniu.

Ustawienia
• Aby zmienić nazwę, język i inne ustawienia urządzenia: Naciśnij ikonę koła zębatego na liście urządzeń w aplikacji.

Tryb multiroom
• Naciśnij i przytrzymaj ikonę urządzenia na stronie aplikacji z listą urządzeń, a następnie przeciągnij ją do innego 

urządzenia, aby je sparować. Urządzenia Wi-Fi połączone z urządzeniem głównym będą odtwarzać ten sam utwór co 
urządzenie główne.

• Można ustawić kanał lewy/prawy, aby skonfigurować bezprzewodowy wielokanałowy system muzyczny, można też 
przyporządkować do głośnika wybrany pokój lub nazwę.

Tryb solo
• Naciśnij i przytrzymaj ikonę urządzenia w aplikacji i przeciągnij ją w dół za przerywaną linię, aby zmienić stan urządzenia 

z trybu multiroom na tryb solo.
• Naciśnij ikonę urządzenia w aplikacji i wybierz inne utwory dla każdego urządzenia.

Odtwarzanie muzyki
• Na smartfonie lub tablecie: Wysuń listę kart po lewej stronie aplikacji. Wybierz „My music”. Pojawią się utwory i listy 

odtwarzania z urządzeń mobilnych i będzie można je odtworzyć na urządzeniu.
• Przy użyciu obsługiwanej usługi przesyłania strumieniowego: Wysuń listę kart po lewej stronie aplikacji. Wybierz „Internet 

music platform”, a następnie wybierz muzykę lub listę odtwarzania.
Uwaga: W celu odtwarzania zawartości ze Spotify na urządzeniu wymagane jest konto premium w usłudze Spotify. W 
takim przypadku urządzenie jest wyświetlane w aplikacji Spotify na urządzeniu mobilnym jako kompatybilne urządzenie 
odtwarzające.

Obsługa za pomocą kilku urządzeń mobilnych
• Jeśli urządzenie jest połączone z siecią Wi-Fi, do sterowania urządzeniem można używać kilku połączonych z tą samą 

siecią Wi-Fi urządzeń z systemem Android lub iOS i zainstalowaną aplikacją Nedis N-Play.
• Otwórz aplikację Nedis N-Play, aby zobaczyć automatycznie wynegerowaną listę dostępnych urządzeń.

Bezpieczeństwo
Ogólne zasady bezpieczeństwa
• Przed rozpoczęciem korzystania z urządzenia należy dokładnie przeczytać instrukcję. Zachowaj instrukcję do 

wykorzystania w przyszłości.
• Producent nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za uszkodzenia urządzenia lub obrażenia osób powstałe w wyniku 

nieprzestrzegania instrukcji dotyczących bezpieczeństwa i niewłaściwego użytkowania urządzenia.
• Urządzenie powinno być używane zgodnie ze swoim przeznaczeniem. Nie należy używać urządzenia w celach innych niż 

określono w instrukcji.
• Nie wolno korzystać z urządzenia, jeśli jakakolwiek część jest uszkodzona lub wadliwa. Jeśli urządzenie jest uszkodzone 

lub wadliwe, należy niezwłocznie wymienić urządzenie.
• Urządzenie nadaje się wyłącznie do użytku wewnętrznego. Nie używać urządzenia na zewnątrz.
• Urządzenie nadaje się wyłącznie do użytku domowego. Urządzenia nie wolno używać do celów handlowych.
• Nie używać urządzenia w miejscach o wysokiej wilgotności, takich jak łazienki i baseny.
• Nie wolno korzystać z urządzenia w pobliżu wanien, pryszniców, zlewów lub innych zbiorników napełnionych wodą.
• Nie używać regulatora czasowego ani oddzielnego systemu zdalnego sterowania umożliwiającego automatyczne 

włączenie urządzenia.
• Nie przykrywać urządzenia.
• Umieść urządzenie na stabilnej, płaskiej powierzchni.
• Urządzenie należy przechowywać z dala od przedmiotów łatwopalnych.

Bezpieczeństwo elektryczne

• W celu zmniejszenia ryzyka porażenia prądem elektrycznym, niniejsze urządzenie powinno być otwierane wyłącznie 
przez osobę z odpowiednimi uprawnieniami, kiedy wymagane jest przeprowadzenie przeglądu.

• W przypadku wystąpienia problemu odłączyć urządzenie od sieci i innego sprzętu.
• Nie wolno korzystać z urządzenia, jeśli kabel zasilający lub wtyczka zasilająca są uszkodzone lub nie działają poprawnie. 

Jeśli kabel zasilający lub wtyczka zasilająca są uszkodzone lub nie działają poprawnie, muszą zostać wymienione przez 
producenta lub autoryzowanego serwisanta.

• Przed rozpoczęciem użytkowania zawsze należy sprawdzać, czy napięcie sieci zasilającej odpowiada wartości podanej na 
tabliczce znamionowej urządzenia.

• Poruszać urządzeniem tak, aby nie doprowadzić do pociągnięcia za kabel zasilający. Nie dopuszczać do zaplątania kabla.
• Nie wolno zanurzać urządzenia, kabla zasilającego ani wtyczki zasilającej w wodzie bądź innej cieczy.
• Nie pozostawiać urządzenia bez nadzoru, gdy wtyczka jest podłączona do zasilania.
• Nie używać przedłużacza.

Czyszczenie i konserwacja
Ostrzeżenie!
• Przed przystąpieniem do czyszczenia lub konserwacji należy zawsze wyłączyć urządzenie, wyjąć wtyczkę zasilającą 

z gniazdka elektrycznego i poczekać aż urządzenie ostygnie.
• Nie używać do czyszczenia rozpuszczalników ani materiałów ściernych.
• Nie czyścić wewnętrznej strony urządzenia.
• Nie podejmować prób naprawy urządzenia. Jeśli urządzenie nie działa poprawnie, należy wymienić je na nowe 

urządzenie.
• Nie zanurzać urządzenia w wodzie lub innych płynach. 

Zewnętrzną stronę urządzenia czyścić miękką, wilgotną szmatką. Urządzenie dokładnie wycierać do sucha przy użyciu 
czystej, suchej szmatki.

• Otwory wentylacyjne czyścić przy użyciu miękkiej szczotki.

Wsparcie
Jeśli potrzebujesz dalszej pomocy lub masz uwagi lub sugestie, proszę odwiedź stronę www.nedis.com/support

Čeština - Popis

1. Tlačítko zapnutí/vypnutí • Stisknutím tlačítka zařízení zapnete nebo vypnete.

2. Displej • Označuje režim provozu, přehrávání audia nebo pohotovostní režim se 
zobrazením hodin.

3. LED ukazatel • Pokud LED kontrolka svítí červeně, zařízení se nabíjí.
• Pokud LED kontrolka bliká modře, zařízení se připojuje.

4. Tlačítko režimu • Stisknutím tlačítka změníte audiovstup
• Podržením tlačítka přepnete reproduktor do pohotovostního režimu

5. Tlačítko Hlasitost + • Stisknutím tlačítka zvýšíte hlasitost.

6. Tlačítko Hlasitost - • Stisknutím tlačítka snížíte hlasitost.

7. Tlačítko WPS Přehrát/
pauza

• Stiskněte tlačítko pro připojení zařízení k Wi-Fi.
• Toto tlačítko stiskněte pro přehrávání nebo pozastavení přehrávání, když je 

zařízení připojeno k síti Wi-Fi a audio se přehrává.

8. Vstup AUX • Kabel AUX zapojte do vstupního portu AUX na zařízení a audio nebo mobilním 
zařízení.

9. Vstup DC • Chcete-li nabíjet zařízení, připojte kabel USB ke vstupu DC zařízení a portu USB 
nabíječky USB. 

Poznámka: K ovládání zařízení použijte zařízení Android/iOS s aplikací Nedis N-Play.

Použití
Připojte zařízení
• Spusťte aplikaci Nedis N-Play na svém mobilním zařízení.
• Na domovské stránce aplikace vyberte možnost „Add device“ (Přidat zařízení).
• Pokyny v aplikaci vám pomohou přidat nové zařízení.
Poznámka: Pokud už připojení Wi-Fi bylo nastaveno, zařízení se při nejbližším zapnutí připojí automaticky.

Nastavení
• Pro změnu názvu zařízení, jazyku a dalších nastavení: Stiskněte tlačítko ozubeného kola v seznamu zařízení v aplikaci.

Režim vícero místností
• Pro spárování zařízení stiskněte a podržte ikonu zařízení v seznamu zařízení v aplikaci a táhněte ji směrem k dalšímu 

zařízení. Zařízení Wi-Fi připojené k hlavnímu zařízení budou přehrávat stejné stopy jako hlavní zařízení.
• Můžete jej nastavit jako levý/pravý kanál. Pro konfiguraci bezdrátového hudebního systému s více kanály můžete 

reproduktor nakonfigurovat pro místnost a jméno podle vlastního výběru.

Režim solo
• Pro změnu režimu zařízení z multiroom na solo stiskněte a podržte ikonu zařízení v aplikaci a táhněte ji za tečkovanou 

čáru.
• Stiskněte ikonu zařízení v aplikaci a zvolte pro každé zařízení jinou skladbu.

Přehrávání hudby
• Pomocí chytrého telefonu nebo tabletu: Vysuňte seznam záložek na levé straně aplikace. Zvolte položku „My music“. 

Zobrazí se skladby a seznamy skladeb ve vašem mobilním zařízení a budete je moct přehrát.
• Pomocí podporované streamovací služby: Vysuňte seznam záložek na levé straně aplikace. Zvolte možnost „Internet 

music platform“ vyberte hudbu nebo seznam skladeb, o které máte zájem.
Poznámka: Přehrávání obsahu služby Spotify je podporované jenom tehdy, když má uživatel účet Premium. V takovém 
případě je zařízení zobrazeno jako kompatibilní přehrávací zařízení v aplikaci Spotify na mobilním zařízení.

Mobilní ovládání multi
• Je-li zařízení připojeno k síti Wi-Fi, je možné v aplikaci Nedis N-Play ovládat více zařízení Android/iOS připojených ke 

stejné síti Wi-Fi.
• Otevřete aplikaci Nedis N-Play pro zobrazení automaticky generovaného seznamu dostupných zařízení.

Bezpečnost
Všeobecné bezpečnostní pokyny
• Před použitím si pozorně přečtěte příručku. Příručku uschovejte pro pozdější použití.
• Výrobce není zodpovědný za následné škody nebo poškození vlastnictví nebo zranění osob způsobené nedodržováním 

zde uvedených bezpečnostních pokynů nebo nesprávným použitím výrobku.
• Zařízení používejte pouze k jeho zamýšleným účelům. Nepoužívejte zařízení k jiným účelům, než je popsáno v příručce.
• Nepoužívejte zařízení, pokud je jakákoli část poškozená nebo vadná. Pokud je zařízení poškozené nebo vadné, okamžitě 

jej vyměňte.
• Toto zařízení je určeno pouze pro použití v místnosti. Nepoužívejte zařízení v exteriérech.
• Toto zařízení je určeno pouze pro domácí použití. Nepoužívejte zařízení pro komerční účely.
• Zařízení nepoužívejte v místech s vysokou vlhkostí vzduchu, jako jsou koupelny a bazény.
• Zařízení nepoužívejte ve vaně, ve sprše, v umyvadle ani v jiných nádobách obsahujících vodu.
• Nepoužívejte časovač ani samostatný systém dálkového ovládání, které zařízení automatický zapíná.
• Zařízení nezakrývejte.
• Zařízení postavte na stabilní, rovný povrch.
• Zařízení neponechávejte v blízkosti hořlavých předmětů.

Elektrická bezpečnost

• Abyste snížili riziko úrazu elektrickým proudem, měl by být v případě potřeby tento výrobek otevřen pouze 
autorizovaným technikem.

• Dojde-li k závadě, odpojte výrobek ze sítě a od jiných zařízení.
• Nepoužívejte zařízení, pokud jsou napájecí kabel či napájecí zástrčka poškozeny nebo vadné. Pokud jsou napájecí kabel 

či napájecí zástrčka poškozeny nebo vadné, musí je vyměnit výrobce nebo oprávněný servisní zástupce.
• Před použitím vždy zkontrolujte, zda napětí napájení odpovídá napětí uvedenému na typovém štítku zařízení.
• Zařízení nepřenášejte nošením za napájecí kabel. Zkontrolujte, zda se napájecí kabel nemůže nikde zachytit.
• Zařízení, napájecí kabel ani napájecí zástrčku neponořujte do vody ani jiných kapalin.
• Zařízení nenechávejte bez dozoru, pokud je napájecí zástrčka zasunuta do napájecího obvodu.
• Nepoužívejte prodlužovací kabel.

Čištění a údržba
Upozornění!
• Před čištěním nebo údržbou zařízení vždy vypněte, vytáhněte napájecí zástrčku ze zásuvky ve zdi a vyčkejte, dokud 

zařízení nevychladne.
• Nepoužívejte čisticí rozpouštědla ani abrazivní čisticí prostředky.
• Nečistěte vnitřek zařízení.

• Nepokoušejte se zařízení opravovat. Pokud zařízení nepracuje správně, vyměňte jej za nové zařízení.
• Zařízení neponořujte do vody ani jiných kapalin. 

Venek zařízení očistěte měkkým, suchým hadříkem. Zařízení pečlivě osušte čistým suchým hadříkem.
• Ventilační otvory vyčistěte pomocí čistého, suchého hadříku.

Podpora
Pokud potřebujete další pomoc nebo máte návrhy nebo připomínky, navštivte www.nedis.com/support

Magyar - Leírás

1. Be-/kikapcsoló gomb • Nyomja meg a gombot a készülék be- és kikapcsolásához.

2. Kijelző • Jelzi a működést, az audio lejátszást vagy a készenléti módot az óra 
megjelenítésével együtt.

3. LED jelző • Ha a LED jelző folyamatosan piros, az eszköz töltése folyamatban van.
• Ha a LED jelző kéken villog, az eszköz csatlakozása folyamatban van.

4. Üzemmód gomb • Audiobemenet módosításához nyomja meg a gombot
• A hangszóró készenléti üzemmódba való helyezéséhez tartsa lenyomva a gombot

5. Hangerő + gomb • Nyomja meg a gombot a hangerő növeléséhez.

6. Hangerő - gomb • Nyomja meg a gombot a hangerő csökkentéséhez.

7. WPS lejátszás / szünet 
gomb

• Nyomja meg a gombot, hogy az eszközt csatlakoztathassa a Wi-Fi-hez.
• Ha az eszköz csatlakoztatva van a Wi-Fi hálózathoz és az audio lejátszás folyamatban 

van, az elindításhoz vagy szüneteltetéshez nyomja meg a gombot.

8. AUX bemenet • Csatlakoztasson egy AUX kábelt az eszköz AUX bemenetéhez, illetve az 
audioeszközhöz vagy mobileszközhöz.

9. DC bemenet • Az eszköz feltöltéséhez egy USB-kábellel kösse össze az eszköz DC bemeneti 
csatlakozóját egy töltő USB csatlakozójával. 

Megjegyzés: Az eszköz vezérléshez használjon egy Android-os vagy iOS-es eszközt, amelyre telepítve van a Nedis N-Play 
hangszóró alkalmazás.

Használat
Eszköz csatlakoztatása
• Nyissa meg a Nedis N-Play alkalmazást mobileszközén.
• Kattintson az „Add device” (Eszköz hozzáadása) lehetőségre az alkalmazás kezdőlapján.
• Új eszközök hozzáadásához ismételje ezt a folyamatot.
Megjegyzés: Ha a Wi-Fi kapcsolat már korábban beállításra került, automatikusan csatlakozik a következő alkalommal, amikor 
az eszköz be van kapcsolva.

Beállítások
• Az eszköznév, a nyelv vagy egyéb beállítások módosításához: Nyomja meg a fogaskerék gombot az alkalmazás 

eszközlistáján.

Multi-room üzemmód
• Nyomja meg és tartsa lenyomva az eszköz ikonját az alkalmazás eszközlistájában és húzza egy másik eszköz felé, 

amelyhez szeretné párosítani. A fő eszközhöz csatlakoztatott Wi-Fi eszközök ugyanazt a dalt fogják lejátszani, mint a fő 
eszköz.

• Beállítható bal/jobb csatornaként egy többcsatornás vezetéknélküli zenei rendszerben, a hangszóró konfigurálható egy 
adott szobához, vagy egy adott névvel.

Szóló üzemmód
• Nyomja meg és tartsa lenyomva az eszköz gombját az alkalmazásban, majd húzza lefelé a pontozott vonal mentén, hogy 

az eszköz státuszát multi-room üzemmódról szóló üzemmódra válthassa.
• Nyomja meg az eszköz ikonját az alkalmazásban és válassza ki a különböző zeneszámokat az egyes eszközökhöz.

Zene lejátszása
• Okostelefon vagy táblagép használata: Csúsztassa el az alkalmazás bal oldalán található fül-listát. Válassza ki a "My music" 

opciót. Megjelennek az eszközön található zeneszámok és lejátszási listák, amelyek lejátszhatók az eszközön.
• Támogatott streaming szolgáltatás használata: Csúsztassa el az alkalmazás bal oldalán található fül-listát. Válassza ki az 

"Internet music platform" opciót, majd válassza ki a zenét vagy zenelistát, amely iránt érdeklődik.
Megjegyzés: A Spotify tartalom eszközön történő lejátszása csak akkor lehetséges, ha a felhasználó rendelkezik Spotify 
prémium felhasználói fiókkal. Ebben az esetben az eszköz mint kompatibilis lejátszó eszköz jelenik meg a mobileszköz 
Spotify alkalmazásán.

Vezérlés több eszközzel
• Ha az eszköz csatlakozik a Wi-Fi hálózathathoz, az eszköz több olyan Android-os vagy iOS-es eszközzel is vezérelhető, 

amelyre telepítve van a Nedis N-Play alkalmazás és ugyanahhoz a Wi-Fi hálózathoz csatlakozik.
• Nyissa meg a Nedis N-Play alkalmazást, hogy megtekinthesse az elérhető eszközök automatikusan létrehozott listáját.

Biztonság
Általános biztonság
• A használat előtt figyelmesen olvassa el a kézikönyvet. Tegye el a kézikönyvet, hogy szükség esetén belenézhessen.
• A termékre vonatkozó biztonsági szabályok megszegése vagy a termék nem rendeltetésszerű használata miatt 

bekövetkező anyagi és következményes károkért és sérülésekért a gyártó nem vállal felelősséget.
• Csak rendeltetése szerint használja a készüléket. Ne használja a készüléket a kézikönyvben feltüntetettől eltérő célra.
• Ne használja a készüléket, ha valamely része sérült vagy meghibásodott. A sérült vagy meghibásodott készüléket 

azonnal javíttassa meg, vagy cseréltesse ki.
• A termék csak beltéri használatra készült. Ne használja a terméket kültérben.
• A termék csak otthoni használatra készült. Ne használja a terméket kereskedelmi célokra.
• Ha használja a készüléket olyan helyen, ahol magas a páratartalom, pl. fürdőszobában és medencetérben.
• Ne használja kád, zuhany, mosdókagyló vagy egyéb folyadékkal teli edény közelében.
• Ne használjon időzítőt vagy más önálló távvezérlő rendszer az eszköz automatikus kapcsolásához.
• Ne fedje le a készüléket.
• Helyezze a terméket stabil, sík felületre.
• Tartsa távol a terméket gyúlékony anyagoktól.

Elektromos biztonság

• Az áramütés veszélyének csökkentése érdekében ezt a terméket kizárólag a márkaszerviz képviselője nyithatja fel.
• Hiba esetén húzza ki a termék csatlakozóját a konnektorból, és kösse le más berendezésekről.
• Ne használja a terméket, ha a tápkábel vagy a csatlakozódugó sérült vagy meghibásodott. Ha a tápkábel vagy a 

csatlakozódugó sérült vagy meghibásodott, azt ki kell cseréltetni a gyártóval vagy a hivatalos márkaszervizzel.
• Használat előtt mindig ellenőrizze, hogy a hálózati feszültség megegyezik-e a termék adattábláján található 

feszültséggel.
• Ne használja a tápkábelt a termék mozgatására. Győződjön meg róla, hogy a tápkábel nem csavarodott meg.
• A terméket, a tápkábelt vagy a csatlakozódugót ne merítse vízbe vagy más folyadékba.
• Ne hagyja a terméket felügyelet nélkül, ha a tápkábel be van dugva az aljzatba.
• Ne használjon hosszabbítókábelt.

Tisztítás és karbantartás
Figyelmeztetés!
• Tisztítás vagy karbantartás előtt mindig kapcsolja ki a készüléket, húzza ki a dugót az aljzatból és várja meg, amíg a 

készülék lehűl.
• Tisztító- és súrolószerek használatát mellőzze.
• Ne tisztítsa a készülék belsejét.
• Ne próbálja megjavítani a készüléket. Ha a készülék nem működik megfelelően, cserélje le egy új készülékre.
• Ne merítse a terméket vízbe vagy más folyadékba. 

Törölje át a készülék külső felületeit egy puha, nedves törlőkendővel. Alaposan törölje szárazra a készüléket tiszta, száraz 
törlőkendővel.

• Puha kefével tisztítsa ki a szellőzőnyílásokat.

Támogatás
Ha további segítségre van szüksége, illetve megjegyzése vagy javaslata lenne, keresse fel a www.nedis.com/support 
weboldalt

Română - Descrierea

1. Buton pornire/oprire • Apăsaţi butonul pentru a porni sau opri dispozitivul.

2. Afişaj • Indică funcţionarea, redarea audio sau modul de aşteptare, precum şi ceasul.

3. Indicator cu led • Când indicatorul LED se aprinde constant în roşu, dispozitivul se încarcă.
• Când indicatorul LED se aprinde intermitent în albastru, dispozitivul se conectează.

4. Buton mod • Apăsaţi butonul pentru a schimba intrarea audio
• Țineţi butonul apăsat pentru a trece difuzorul în modul Standby

5. Buton volum + • Apăsaţi butonul pentru a creşte volumul.

6. Buton volum - • Apăsaţi butonul pentru a reduce volumul.

7. Buton redare/suspendare 
WPS

• Apăsaţi butonul pentru a conecta dispozitivul la Wi-Fi.
• Dacă dispozitivul este conectat la Wi-Fi şi se redă semnal audio, apăsaţi butonul 

pentru a reda sau suspenda redarea.

8. Intrare AUX • Conectaţi cablul AUX la intrarea AUX a dispozitivului şi la dispozitivul audio sau 
mobil.

9. Intrare CC • Pentru a încărca dispozitivul, conectaţi cablul USB la intrarea CC a dispozitivului şi 
portul USB al încărcătorului USB. 

Notă: Utilizaţi un dispozitiv Android sau iOS cu aplicaţia Nedis N-Play pentru a controla dispozitivul.

Utilizarea
Conectarea dispozitivului
• Deschideţi aplicaţia Nedis N-Play pe dispozitivul mobil.
• Apăsaţi pe „Add device” (Adăugare dispozitiv) pe prima pagină a aplicaţiei.
• Urmaţi procedura indicată de aplicaţie pentru adăugarea de noi dispozitive.
Notă: Dacă conexiunea Wi-Fi a mai fost configurată, se va conecta automat la următoarea pornire a dispozitivului.

Setări
• Pentru a schimba numele dispozitivului, limba şi alte setări: Apăsaţi butonul tip roată dinţată din lista de dispozitive din 

aplicaţie.

Mod multicameră
• Apăsaţi şi ţineţi apăsată pictograma dispozitivului din pagina cu lista de dispozitive a aplicaţiei şi trageţi-o către alt 

dispozitiv pentru a asocia dispozitivele. Dispozitivele Wi-Fi asociate cu dispozitivul principal vor reda aceleaşi melodii ca 
dispozitivul principal.

• Se poate seta pe canalul stâng/drept pentru a configura sistemul de muzică fără fir pe mai multe canale şi se poate 
configura un difuzor pe camera dorită sau cu numele dorit.

Modul solo
• Apăsaţi şi ţineţi apăsată pictograma dispozitivului din aplicaţie şi trageţi-o dincolo de linia punctată pentru a schimba 

starea dispozitivului din mod multicameră în mod solo.
• Apăsaţi pictograma dispozitivului din aplicaţie şi selectaţi melodii diferite pentru fiecare dispozitiv.

Redarea muzicii
• Utilizând un smartphone sau o tabletă: Glisaţi lista de file din partea stângă a aplicaţiei. Selectaţi „My music”. Se afişează 

melodiile şi lista de redare din dispozitivele dvs. mobile, acestea putând fi redate pe dispozitiv.
• Utilizarea unui serviciu de streaming acceptat: Glisaţi lista de file din partea stângă a aplicaţiei. Selectaţi „Internet music 

platform” şi selectaţi muzica sau lista de redare care vă interesează.
Notă: Redarea de conţinut de pe Spotify pe dispozitiv este permisă doar dacă utilizatorul are cont Spotify premium. În acest 
caz, dispozitivul este afişat drept dispozitiv de redare compatibil în aplicaţia Spotify de pe dispozitivul mobil.

Control mobil multiplu
• Dacă dispozitivul este conectat la reţeaua Wi-Fi, puteţi utiliza mai multe dispozitive Android sau iOS cu aplicaţia Nedis 

N-Play conectată la aceeaşi reţea Wi-Fi pentru a controla dispozitivul.
• Deschideţi aplicaţia Nedis N-Play pentru a vedea lista generată automat cu dispozitive disponibile.

Siguranţă
Instrucţiuni generale de siguranţă
• Citiţi manualul cu atenţie înainte de utilizare. Păstraţi manualul pentru consultări ulterioare.
• Producătorul nu este responsabil de daunele directe sau daunele aduse proprietăţii sau persoanelor, cauzate de 

nerespectarea instrucţiunilor de siguranţă şi utilizarea incorectă a dispozitivului.

• Utilizaţi dispozitivul numai în scopurile prevăzute. Nu utilizaţi dispozitivul în alte scopuri decât cele descrise în manual.
• Nu utilizaţi dispozitivul dacă are piese deteriorate sau defecte. Dacă dispozitivul este deteriorat sau defect, înlocuiţi 

imediat dispozitivul.
• Dispozitivul este potrivit doar pentru utilizare în interior. Nu utilizaţi dispozitivul în spaţii exterioare.
• Dispozitivul este potrivit doar pentru utilizare domestică. Nu utilizaţi dispozitivul în scopuri comerciale.
• Nu utilizaţi dispozitivul în locuri cu umiditate ridicată, precum băi şi piscine.
• Nu utilizaţi dispozitivul lângă căzi, duşuri, chiuvete sau alte recipiente cu apă.
• Nu utilizaţi un temporizator sau o telecomandă separată care să comute automat dispozitivul.
• Nu acoperiţi dispozitivul.
• Aşezaţi dispozitivul pe o suprafaţă stabilă şi plată.
• Ţineţi dispozitivul la distanţă de obiecte inflamabile.

Instrucţiuni privind siguranţa electrică

• Pentru a se reduce pericolul de electrocutare, acest produs va fi desfăcut numai de către un tehnician avizat, când este 
necesară depanarea.

• Deconectaţi produsul de la priza de reţea sau alte echipamente în cazul apariţiei unei probleme.
• Nu utilizaţi dispozitivul atunci când cablul electric sau ştecherul sunt deteriorate sau defecte. În cazul în care cablul sau 

ştecherul sunt deteriorate sau defecte, trebuie să fie înlocuite de producător sau de către un agent de reparaţii autorizat.
• Înainte de utilizare, verificaţi întotdeauna dacă tensiunea de reţea coincide cu tensiunea de pe plăcuţa tehnică a 

dispozitivului.
• Nu deplasaţi dispozitivul trăgând de cablul electric. Asiguraţi-vă că nu se poate încâlci cablul electric.
• Nu imersaţi dispozitivul, cablul electric sau ştecherul în apă sau alte lichide.
• Nu lăsaţi dispozitivul nesupravegheat când ştecărul electric este conectat la alimentarea de la reţea.
• Nu utilizaţi un cablu prelungitor.

Curăţarea şi întreţinerea
Avertisment!
• Înainte de curăţare sau întreţinere, opriţi întotdeauna dispozitivul, scoateţi ştecărul din priză şi aşteptaţi să se răcească 

dispozitivul.
• Nu folosiţi solvenţi sau agenţi de curăţare abrazivi.
• Nu curăţaţi interiorul dispozitivului.
• Nu încercaţi să reparaţi dispozitivul. Dacă dispozitivul nu funcţionează corect, înlocuiţi-l cu unul nou.
• Nu scufundaţi dispozitivul în apă sau în alte lichide. 

Curăţaţi exteriorul dispozitivul cu o cârpă umedă şi moale. Uscaţi bine dispozitivul cu o cârpă curată şi uscată.
• Curăţaţi fantele de ventilaţie cu o perie moale.

Suport
Dacă aveţi în continuare nevoie de asistenţă sau aveţi comentarii sau sugestii, vizitaţi www.nedis.com/support

Türkçe - Açıklama

1. Açma/kapatma düğmesi • Cihazı açmak veya kapatmak için düğmeye basın.

2. Ekran • Çalışma, ses çalma veya saat göstergeli bekleme modunu gösterir.

3. LED göstergesi • LED göstergesi sürekli kırmızı ise cihaz şarj oluyor demektir.
• LED göstergesi mavi yanıp sönüyorsa cihaz bağlanıyor demektir.

4. Mod düğmesi • Ses girişini değiştirmek için düğmeye basın
• Hoparlörü bekleme moduna ayarlamak için düğmeyi basılı tutun

5. Ses + düğmesi • Sesi yükseltmek için düğmeye basın.

6. Ses - düğmesi • Sesi kısmak için düğmeye basın.

7. WPS oynatma / 
duraklatma düğmesi

• Cihazı Wi-Fi'ye bağlamak için düğmeye basın.
• Cihaz Wi-Fi'ye bağlıysa ve ses çalarsa, sesi oynatmak veya duraklatmak için bu 

düğmeye basın.

8. AUX girişi • AUX kablosunu cihazın ve ses veya mobil cihazın AUX girişine bağlayın.

9. DC girişi • Cihazı şarj etmek için USB kablosunu cihazın DC girişine ve USB şarj cihazının USB 
bağlantı noktasına bağlayın. 

Not: Cihazı kontrol etmek için Nedis N-Play uygulaması yüklü bir Android veya iOS cihaz kullanın.

Kullanım
Cihazı bağlayın
• Mobil cihazınızda Nedis N-Play uygulamasını açın.
• Uygulamanın başlangıç sayfasında "Cihaz ekle" öğesine basın.
• Yeni cihazlar eklemek için uygulamadaki prosedürü takip edin.
• Not: Wi-Fi bağlantısı önceden ayarlanmışsa cihaz bir daha açıldığında otomatik olarak bağlanır.

Ayarlar
• Cihaz adını, dili ve diğer ayarları değiştirmek için: Uygulamadaki cihaz listesinde dişli düğmesine basın.

Çoklu oda modu
• Uygulamanın cihaz listesi sayfasındaki cihaz simgesine basılı tutun ve cihazları eşleştirmek için başka bir cihaza doğru 

sürükleyin. Ana cihaza bağlanan Wi-Fi cihazları ana cihaz ile aynı şarkıları oynatacaktır.
• Çok kanallı kablosuz müzik sistemi yapılandırmak için sol/sağ kanala ayarlanabilir. Seçtiğiniz odaya veya ada bir hoparlör 

yapılandırılabilir.

Solo modu
• Uygulamadaki cihaz simgesini basılı tutun ve cihaz durumunu çoklu oda modundan solo moduna değiştirmek için 

noktalı çizginin aşağısına doğru sürükleyin.
• Uygulamadaki cihaz simgesine basın ve her cihaz için farklı şarkılar seçin.

Müzik çalma
• Akıllı telefon veya tablet kullanarak: Uygulamanın sol tarafındaki sekme listesini kaydırın. "Müziğim"i seçin. Mobil 

cihazlarınızdaki şarkılar ve çalma listeleri gösterilir ve cihazda oynatılabilir.
• Desteklenen bir akış servisini kullanarak: Uygulamanın sol tarafındaki sekme listesini kaydırın. "İnternet müzik 

platformu"nu seçin ve ilgilendiğiniz müziği veya çalma listesini seçin.
Not: Cihazda Spotify'dan içerik oynatmak yalnızca kullanıcının Spotify premium hesabına sahip olması durumunda 
desteklenir. Bu durumda cihaz, mobil cihazdaki Spotify uygulamasında uyumlu oynatma cihazı olarak gösterilir.

Çoklu mobil kontrol
• Cihazın Wi-Fi ağına bağlı olması durumunda cihazı kontrol etmek için aynı Wi-Fi ağına bağlı Nedis N-Play uygulamasıyla 

birden fazla Android ya da iOS cihazı kullanmak mümkündür.
• Kullanılabilir cihazların otomatik oluşturulmuş listesini görmek için Nedis N-Play uygulamasını açın.

Güvenlik
Genel güvenlik
• Kullanmadan önce kılavuzu dikkatli bir şekilde okuyun. Kılavuzu daha sonra başvurmak için saklayın.
• Üretici, dolaylı zararlardan veya güvenlik talimatlarına uyulmamasının ve cihazın hatalı şekilde kullanılmasının yol açtığı 

maddi veya kişilere gelebilecek zararlardan sorumlu değildir.
• Cihazı sadece tasarlanan amacı için kullanın. Cihazı kılavuzda açıklanan amaçların dışındaki amaçlar için kullanmayın.
• Herhangi bir parçası hasarlı veya kusurlu ise cihazı kullanmayın. Cihaz hasarlı veya kusurlu ise cihazı derhal değiştirin.
• Cihaz sadece iç mekan kullanımı için uygundur. Cihazı dış mekanda kullanmayın.
• Cihaz, sadece evde kullanıma uygundur. Cihazı ticari amaçlar için kullanmayın.
• Cihazı banyolar ve yüzme havuzları gibi yüksek nem oranına sahip konumlarda kullanmayın.
• Cihazı banyo küvetlerinin, duşların, lavaboların veya su biriktiren diğer haznelerin yakınında kullanmayın.
• Cihazı otomatik olarak açan bir zamanlayıcı veya ayrı bir uzaktan kumanda sistemi kullanmayın.
• Cihazın üzerini örtmeyin.
• Cihazı sabit, düz bir yüzeye yerleştirin.
• Cihazı yanıcı nesnelerden uzak tutun.

Elektrik güvenliği

• Elektrik çarpma riskini azaltmak için servis gerekli olduğunda bu ürün sadece yetkili bir teknisyen tarafından açılmalıdır.
• Bir sorun meydana geldiğinde ürünün elektrikle ve diğer aygıtlarla olan bağlantısını kesin.
• Şebeke kablosu veya şebeke fişi hasarlı veya kusurlu ise, cihazı kullanmayın. Şebeke kablosu veya fişi hasarlı veya kusurlu 

ise, üretici veya yetkili bir tamirci tarafından mutlaka değiştirilmelidir.
• Kullanmadan önce, şebeke voltajının cihazın anma değerleri plakasında belirtilen voltaj ile aynı olduğunu daima kontrol 

edin.
• Cihazı, şebeke kablosundan çekerek çıkarmayın. Şebeke kablosunun dolanmaya elverişli olmadığından emin olun.
• Cihazı, şebeke kablosunu veya şebeke fişini, suya veya diğer sıvılara daldırmayın.
• Şebeke fişi şebeke kaynağına bağlı iken, cihazı bulunduğu yerde bırakmayın.
• Uzatma kablosu kullanmayın.

Temizlik ve bakım
Uyarı!
• Temizlik veya bakım öncesinde, daima cihazı kapatın, şebeke fişini prizden çekin ve cihaz soğuyuncaya kadar bekleyin.
• Temizlik solventleri veya aşındırıcılar kullanmayın.
• Cihazın içini temizlemeyin.
• Cihazı onarmaya çalışmayın. Cihaz doğru şekilde çalışmıyorsa, yeni bir cihazla değiştirin.
• Cihazı suya veya diğer sıvılara daldırmayın. 

Cihazın dış tarafını yumuşak, nemli bir bezle silin. Cihazı temiz, kuru bir bezle iyice kurulayın.
• Havalandırma deliklerini yumuşak bir fırça kullanarak temizleyin.

Destek
Daha fazla yardıma ihtiyaç duyarsanız veya yorumunuz ya da öneriniz varsa lütfen www.nedis.com/support adresini ziyaret 
edin


